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PREFACE
This edition of the annual Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System Chicago Reference 
Tables for 2005 has similar content and organization as the 2004 edition but includes some 
additional variables focused on heart disease prevalence, arthritis, osteoporosis and emotion-
al support and life satisfaction. We hope this report will prove helpful in developing effective 
interventions for improving the health and well-being of Chicagoans. We welcome any ques-
tions, comments, or suggestions for improvements. Please contact:

    Office of Epidemiology
    Chicago Department of Public Health
    DePaul Center, Room 2137
    333 South State Street
     Chicago, Illinois 60604-3972
    (312) 747-9810
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WHAT IS THE BRFSS?
The Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS) is a collaboration between the U.S. 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) and state health departments. This system 
was designed to gather locally relevant information on health related behaviors related to the 
leading causes of death in the U.S. It has expanded to include data on the prevalence of select-
ed health conditions, and access to health services. Each state has options for sample design 
and data collection within parameters set by the CDC.

SURVEY SYSTEM
The BRFSS is a telephone based survey system of non-institutionalized adults. The survey is 
in the field on a continual basis. A probability sample of telephone numbers is generated on 
a quarterly basis, and provides the sampling frame for identifying eligible households. States 
conduct interviews during each month in accordance with a prescribed protocol, and incor-
porate surveillance results into computer files. States edit and correct completed interviews 
each month. Data are aggregated and tabulated on an annual basis. Illinois is stratified into 
5 regions: Chicago, suburban Cook County, Collar Counties, other Urban Counties, and Rural 
Counties. The sampling process described above is performed within each region during the 
data collection phase.

SURVEY INSTRUMENT
The BRFSS survey instrument is organized in a modular fashion. The five sections are:

1.  Fixed Core 
2.  Two Rotating Cores
3.  Optional Modules
4.  Emerging Core
5.  State-Added Questions

The fixed core is used in all states every year, the rotating cores are used in all states in an 
alternating fashion- one form is used for odd numbered years, the other form is used for even 
numbered years. The rotating cores are used in all states. Optional modules are standardized 
sets of questions on a wide variety of issues available for states to use based on their needs. 
The emerging core is used to add questions of topical interest, and to evaluate questions for 
potential use in future surveys. State-Added questions are unique to each jurisdiction and can 
be used to cover questions that are not addressed elsewhere in the survey.

Since 1994,the BRFSS in Illinois has varied from the standard methodology by using two forms 
of the questionnaire - respondents are randomly allocated to either form. One form of the 
questionnaire contains the rotating core for the current year and the alternate form contains 
the rotating core for the previous year.
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WEIGHTING
The data are weighted prior to tabulation and analysis. Weighting data corrects for study de-
sign features and variation of the age/race/sex subgroups between the sample and the general 
population. Weighting allows inferences to be drawn about the entire adult population from 
the sample of interview respondents. Region-specific weights are developed post-collection. 
These techniques allow valid statistics to be generated for each region, in addition to statewide 
statistics.

Weighted frequencies are based on intercensal population estimates for 2005 developed by 
the Illinois Department of Public Health. As such, these frequencies may differ from popula-
tion estimates for the adult Chicago population in other publications produced by the Chicago 
Department of Public Health.

CHICAGO ANALYSES
The data for the analyses presented in this volume are extracted from BRFSS files provided by 
the Illinois Department of Public Health for Chicago. Each questionnaire item was examined 
for non-response or non-valid response percentages. All items included in this report were 
found to have sufficient valid response rates for further analysis. Frequency tables with per-
centages were generated for each item. Percentages were based on the universe of valid re-
sponses, not the entire respondent pool. Since Chicago has a much smaller sample size than 
the statewide sample, responses for many items were collapsed into categories (based on 
literature review and local needs) to improve the validity and stability of the estimates. The re-
sponse categories used in this volume may vary from other reports that use BRFSS data. Data 
are weighted with the appropriate local weights, except when weighting is not possible due to 
limited sample size.

DATA PRESENTATION
This volume is organized into sections containing related survey questions. The text for each 
question is presented, and the skip pattern is defined (for relevant questions). The weighted 
percent and frequency, and number in the sample for each response category for the question 
are then listed. For questions that were not asked of the entire sample, the frequencies report-
ed will not total to the (estimated) Chicago adult population. Due to rounding, the reported 
frequencies for a question may not total to 100 percent. If sufficient numbers are available, re-
sponses will be stratified by gender, age, race/ethnicity, household type, marital status, and/or 
income, and presented in tabular form.
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HEALTH RISK FACTORS AND CHRONIC CONDITIONS

compare to:
risk factor/chronic condition chicago ( ci) illinois united states
General health status is poor 5.2 (3.5, 6.9) 3.7 4

Rarely or never get needed social and emotional support 11.6 (8.1, 15.2) 9.2 NA

Dissatisfi ed with life 7.6 (5.2, 10) 5.4 NA

No health care coverage 18.8 (14.5, 23.1) 14.5 14.5

Prevented from visiting dentist due to cost 27.8 (21.2, 34.3) 18.8 NA

Diagnosed with high blood pressure 24.1 (20.3, 28) 25.5 25.5

Diagnosed with high cholesterol 36.5 (31, 42) 36.2 35.6

No fl u shot during the past year (65+) 51.4 (40.3, 62.4) NA 34.5

Never had pneumonia vaccine (65+) 51.2 (40.1, 62.5) 42.9 34.3

Diagnosed with osteoporosis 5.4 (2.3, 8.5) 5.2 NA

Ever had a heart attack 4.9 (2.6, 7.2) 3.9 NA

Diagnosed with diabetes 10.5 (7.2, 13.7) 8 7.3

Ever diagnosed with asthma 11.6 (8.8, 14.3) 10.6 12.6

Diagnosed with arthritis 22.2 (18.5, 25.8) 24.8 26.9

At risk of contracting a STD or HIV, or developing AIDS 5.2 (2.7, 7.7) 3.6 NA

Treated for a STD in the last 5 years 3 (1.2, 4.8) 1.9 NA

Diagnosed with hepatitis 2.8 (0.9, 4.7) 2.3 NA

Current smoker 19.1 (15.5, 22.8) 19.9 20.5

Overweight, obese or morbidly obese (BMI > 24.9) 59.8 (55, 64.7) 59.9 61.1

Not meeting recommended physical activity standard 41.2 (36.3, 46.1) 40.3 NA

Values shown are percents weighted for the appropriate population in each jurisdiction.
United States includes all 50 states, Washington D.C. and U.S. territories abroad. 
NA = Data not available.
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number
in sample

weighted
percent

weighted
frequency

SEX

Male 216 44.9 634,275

Female 441 55.1 778,637

Pregnant*

Yes 12 4.7 20,633

No 202 95.3 415,426

AGE

18-24 42 13.4 189,145

25-44 274 44.3 625,194

45-64 214 26.6 375,718

65+ 125 15.6 220,758

AGE 40

< 40 257 49 690,805

40-64 273 35.4 499,251

65+ 125 15.6 220,758

AGE 50

< 50 380 66.6 939,720

50-64 150 17.7 250,336

65+ 125 15.6 220,758

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 91 19 268,757

Non-Hispanic 566 81 1,144,154

RACE†

Black 234 42 590,104

Other‡ 63 11.8 165,825

White 357 46.2 648,065

RACE†/SEX

Black Female 175 27.6 342,167

Black Male 59 20 247,937

White Female 218 26.6 328,802

White Male 139 25.8 319,263

VETERAN STATUS

Served on active military duty
in United States Armed Forces§ 58 8.8 124,570

PHONE STATUS

Without phone service for 1 week 
or more during past 12 months

21 4.5 63,215

*For women between the ages of 18-44.
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
‡Includes persons who identifi ed themselves as Asian/Pacifi c Islander, Native American, Other Race 
  or Multiple Race.
§Includes regular military, Natuional Guard or reserve units.
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DEMOGRAPHICS

number
in sample

weighted
percent

weighted
frequency

MARITAL STATUS

Divorced/separated 111 12.4 174,273

Married 247 41.9 590,790

Never married 201 31.9 449,334

Unmarried couple 29 6.4 90,513

Widowed 66 7.5 105,052

NUMBER OF ADULTS

One 266 21.4 302,355

Two 314 52.6 743,550

Three or more 77 26 367,006

NUMBER OF CHILDREN

None 448 62.4 880,830

One 85 14.1 198,856

Two or more 122 23.5 331,162

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children 218 17.3 244,746

More than one adult, no children 229 45 635,426

One adult, child/ren 47 4 56,710

More than one adult, child/ren 161 33.6 473,996

EDUCATION

Less than high school 74 14.3 201,579

High school graduate/GED 139 23.5 331,509

Some college/technical school 171 26.8 378,223

College graduate 272 35.5 500,702

EMPLOYMENT

Employed 376 58.3 823,291

Homemaker/student 49 8.2 116,243

Retired/unable to work 68 13.5 190,134

Unemployed 163 20 282,345

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Less than $15,000 94 15.8 193,423

$15,000-24,999 101 18.9 231,319

$25,000-49,999 159 29.4 359,965

$50,000-74,999 94 16.3 199,474

More than $75,000 131 19.7 242,197

HOUSEHOLD INCOME 2

Less than $15,000 94 15.8 193,423

$15,000-34,999 175 33.3 408,063

$35,000-49,999 85 14.9 183,222

More than $50,000 225 36 441,671



Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

Would you say that in general 
your health is: excellent, very 
good, good, fair or poor?

PERCEPTION OF HEALTH

weighted 
percent

EXCELLENT 15.6

VERY GOOD    29.7

GOOD 33

FAIR 16.6

POOR 5.2

weighted 
frequency

EXCELLENT 220,613

VERY GOOD 419,007

GOOD 465,646

FAIR 234,472

POOR 73,172

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 657

number in sample
with fair or
poor health

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 141 21.8 17.6, 25.9

GENDER

Female 99 22.4 17.8, 27

Male 42 21 13.6, 28.4

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 33 13.4 7.9, 18.9

45-64 54 29.3 21.1, 37.5 

65+ 51 43.2 32.2, 54.3

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 32 38.9 26.7, 51.1

Non-Hispanic 109 17.7 13.8, 21.7

RACE†

Black 72 28.1 20.9, 35.3

White 56 16.8 11.2, 22.5

 RACE†/SEX

Black Female 54 28.8 21.1, 36.5

Black Male 18 27.1 13.7, 40.6

White Female 36 16.2 10.5, 21.9

White Male 22 18.2 8.4, 28.1

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            54 24.1 18.1, 30.2

> 1 adult, no children 46 20.2 14.1, 26.4

One adult, child/ren 13 29.2 15.5, 42.9

> 1 adult, child/ren 28 21.8 13.3, 30.4

INCOME

Less than $15,000 47 50.5 37.4, 63.5

$15,000-24,999 33 33.1 21.8, 44.5

$25,000-49,999 30 21.1 12.1, 30.1

$50,000-74,999 * * *

More than $75,000 8 5.2 0.9, 9.5
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.
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PHYSICAL HEALTH NOT GOOD

Now thinking about your 
physical health, which includes 
physical illness and injury, 
for how many days during the 
past 30 days was your physical 
health not good?

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question is not 
marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following a question, it 
was asked of all participants.

weighted 
percent

NONE 61.6

1-7 DAYS 23.2

8-30 DAYS 15.1

weighted 
frequency

NONE 865,085

1-7 DAYS 326,282

8-30 DAYS 212,626

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 651

number in sample
with at least  day 

(in past ) when 
physical health 

was not good 
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 261 38.4 33.6, 43.1

GENDER

Female 180 41.2 35.7, 46.6

Male 81 35 26.8, 43.2

AGE

18-24 16 35 19.3, 50.7

25-44 92 31.9 25.2, 38.6

45-64 99 48.4 39.4, 57.4

65+ 54 43.4 32.4, 54.4

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 35 32.6 22.1, 43.1

Non-Hispanic 226 39.7 34.5, 45

RACE†

Black 94 38.4 30.3, 46.6

White 137 36.9 30.7, 43.2

RACE†/SEX

Black Female 74 40.1 31.8, 48.4

Black Male 20 36.2 20.4, 51.9

White Female 85 40 32.1, 47.9

White Male 55 34.6 25, 44.2

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            82 37.3 30.3, 44.4

> 1 adult, no children 103 44.7 36.8, 52.5

One adult, child/ren 21 43.8 29, 58.6

> 1 adult, child/ren 55 30 21.8, 38.2

INCOME

Less than $15,000 47 43.2 30.6, 55.8

$15,000-24,999 40 37 25.6, 48.5

$25,000-49,999 67 39.3 29.9, 48.8

$50,000-74,999 29 31.4 19.1, 43.6

More than $75,000 44 35.2 25.8, 44.6
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
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MENTAL HEALTH NOT GOOD

Now thinking about your 
mental health, which includes 
stress, depression, and 
problems with emotions, for 
how many days during the past 
30 days was your mental health 
not good?

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question is not 
marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following a question, it 
was asked of all participants.

weighted
percent

NONE 62.9

1-7 DAYS 21.7

8-30 DAYS 15.4

weighted 
frequency

NONE 878,824

1-7 DAYS 303,803

8-30 DAYS 215,237

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 647

number in sample
with at least  day 

(in past ) when 
mental health

was not good 
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 249 37.1 32.4, 41.9

GENDER

Female 175 40.8 35.4, 46.3

Male 74 32.6 24.5, 40.7

AGE

18-24 23 50.3 33.2, 67.4

25-44 112 37.2 30.4, 44

45-64 84 39 30.1, 47.9

65+ 29 21.8 13.3, 30.3

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 31 34.7 23.3, 46.2

Non-Hispanic 218 37.7 32.5, 42.9

RACE†

Black 83 33.2 25.5, 40.9

White 147 43.2 36.6, 49.8

RACE†/SEX

   Black Female 69 38.2 30, 46.4

Black Male 14 26.2 11.6, 40.9

White Female 91 44.3 36.3, 52.3

White Male 57 40.6 30.2, 51

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            84 39.7 32.5, 46.8

> 1 adult, no children 83 37.7 30, 45.4

One adult, child/ren 21 41 26.6, 55.4

> 1 adult, child/ren 61 34.7 26.1, 43.2

INCOME

Less than $15,000 40 39.8 27, 52.6

$15,000-24,999 40 38 26.7, 49.3

$25,000-49,999 62 37.6 28.2, 47

$50,000-74,999 37 35.9 23.8, 48

More than $75,000 47 37.4 27.6, 47.1
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
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KEPT FROM USUAL ACTIVITIES DUE TO POOR HEALTH

During the past 30 days, for 
about how many days did poor 
physical or mental health keep 
you from doing your usual 
activities, such as self-care, 
work, or recreation?

For respondents who had at least one 
day when their physical and/or mental 
health was not good.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

weighted
percent

NONE 59.2

1-7 DAYS 26.2

8-30 DAYS 14.5

weighted 
frequency

NONE 470,357

1-7 DAYS 208,475

8-30 DAYS 115,462

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 375

number in sample
with at least  day 

(in past ) of
activity limitation 

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 155 40.8 34.4, 47.2

GENDER

Female 104 38.1 31.3, 44.9

Male 51 44.7 32.6, 56.9

AGE

18-24 15 53.4 32.8, 74

25-44 51 31.2 22.7, 39.8

45-64 60 43.2 32, 54.5

65+ 29 51.8 36, 67.5

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 22 42 26.7, 57.2

Non-Hispanic 133 40.5 33.5, 47.6

RACE†

Black 55 42.4 30.9, 53.9

White 84 39.9 31.5, 48.2

RACE†/SEX

Black Female 43 40.2 29.7, 50.7

Black Male 12 46 21.5, 70.4

White Female 50 37.6 27.5, 47.7

White Male 36 43.3 29.7, 56.9

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            50 40.3 30.7, 49.8

> 1 adult, no children 61 44.7 34.6, 54.8

One adult, child/ren 14 47.2 28.2, 66.1

> 1 adult, child/ren 30 34.2 22.2, 46.1

INCOME

Less than $15,000 32 48.1 32.6 ,63.7

$15,000-24,999 34 58.9 43.5, 74.3

$25,000-49,999 35 34.1 22.5, 45.8

$50,000-74,999 15 25.1 11.2, 39

More than $75,000 20 35.5 21.9, 49.1
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
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Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

ACTIVITES LIMITED DUE TO HEALTH PROBLEMS

Are you limited in any way 
in any activities because of 
physical, mental or emotional 
problems? 

weighted 
percent

YES 16.5

NO 83.5

weighted 
frequency

YES 233,265

NO 1,178,712

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 656

number in sample
with health-related 
activity limitations 

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 128 16.5 13.2, 19.8

GENDER

Female 90 19.3 15, 23.6

Male 38 13.1 8.1, 18.1

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 21 7.1 3.8, 10.4

45-64 72 29.9 22.5, 37.3 

65+ 30 26.3 15.8, 36.8

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 14 12.2 5.5, 18.9

Non-Hispanic 114 17.5 13.8, 21.3

RACE†

Black 62 21.9 15.8, 28

White 61 14.6 10.3, 19

RACE†/SEX

Black Female 48 24.7 17.6, 31.8

Black Male 14 18 7.7, 28.4

White Female 39 18.1 11.7, 24.4

White Male 24 11.9 6.2, 17.6

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            56 23.9 17.9, 29.9

> 1 adult, no children 39 15.9 10.7, 21.1

One adult, child/ren 10 20.4 8.6, 32.1

> 1 adult, child/ren 23 13.1 7.2, 19

INCOME

Less than $15,000 36 33.1 21.5, 44.7

$15,000-24,999 31 26.8 16.3, 37.2

$25,000-49,999 23 12.6 6.8, 18.3

$50,000-74,999 12 11.5 4.3, 18.7

More than $75,000 15 8.9 3.5, 14.2
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.
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Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT USE

Do you have any health 
problem that requires you to 
use special equipment, such as 
a cane, wheelchair, special bed, 
or a special telephone? (Include 
occasional use or use in certain 
circumstances.)

weighted 
percent

YES 7.9

NO 92.1

weighted 
frequency

YES 111,868

NO 1,300,109

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 656

number in sample
who use special 

equipment 
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 59 7.9 5.4, 10.4

GENDER

Female 44 9.2 6, 12.5

Male 15 6.3 2.4, 10.2

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 * * *

45-64 27 12.6 7.2, 17.9

65+ 28 26.3 15.6, 37.1

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 6 4.6 0.8, 8.4

Non-Hispanic 53 8.7 5.8, 11.6

RACE†

Black 37 13.9 8.6, 19.2

White 19 3.3 1.6, 4.9

RACE†/SEX

Black Female 30 16 9.6, 22.4

Black Male 7 11 2, 20

White Female 13 4.5 1.5, 7.5

White Male 7 3 0.5, 5.5

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            31 14.5 9.3, 19.8

> 1 adult, no children 17 7.6 3.7, 11.5

One adult, child/ren * * *

> 1 adult, child/ren 8 5.3 0.9, 9.6

INCOME

Less than $15,000 23 21 11.5, 30.4

$15,000-24,999 16 16.2 6.6, 25.7

$25,000-49,999 7 3.7 0.9, 6.6

$50,000-74,999 * * *

More than $75,000 * * *
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.
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Note: If a question is followed with 
an (A) or (B), it was only on that par-
ticular form of the questionnaire. If a 
question is not marked with an (A) or 
(B), it was asked on both forms of the 
survey. If a skip pattern is not men-
tioned following a question, it was 
asked of all participants.

SOCIAL AND EMOTIONAL SUPPORT

How often do you get the 
social and emotional support 
you need: always, usually, 
sometimes, rarely or never?

weighted 
percent

ALWAYS 45.6

USUALLY 26.9

SOMETIMES 15.8

RARELY 5.9

NEVER 5.7

weighted 
frequency

ALWAYS 612,926

USUALLY 361,208

SOMETIMES 212,396

RARELY 79,608

NEVER 76,660

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 632

number in sample
who rarely or never

get needed support
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 69 11.6 8.1, 15.2

GENDER

Female 41 8.8 5.8, 11.7

Male 28 15.4 8.3, 22.5

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 18 7.3 3, 11.6

45-64 28 18.7 9.8, 27.6

65+ 21 19.2 10, 28.4

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 15 18.6 8.5, 28.7

Non-Hispanic 54 10.1 6.4, 13.7

RACE†

Black 27 13.1 6.6, 19.6

White 33 9.1 5, 13.2

RACE†/SEX

Black Female 18 8.7 4.3, 13.1

Black Male 9 19.6 5.2, 34

White Female 19 7.9 4, 11.8

White Male 15 10.3 3, 17.5

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            21 11.9 6.8, 17.1

> 1 adult, no children 20 10.5 4.4, 16.5

One adult, child/ren 8 18.4 6.6, 30.2

> 1 adult, child/ren 20 12.3 6.2, 18.4

MARITAL STATUS

Never married 22 8.6 4.5, 12.6

Unmarried couple * * *

Married 25 11.6 6.6, 16.6

Divorced/separated 9 15.9 0.6, 31.2

Widowed 12 19.3 7.2, 31.3

INCOME

Less than $15,000 23 30 16.9, 43

$15,000-24,999 9 8.5 2.2, 14.8

$25,000-49,999 14 6.9 2.8, 10.9

$50,000-74,999 6 7 0.8, 13.3

More than $75,000 6 6.7 0.4, 13
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.
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Note: If a question is followed with 
an (A) or (B), it was only on that par-
ticular form of the questionnaire. If a 
question is not marked with an (A) or 
(B), it was asked on both forms of the 
survey. If a skip pattern is not men-
tioned following a question, it was 
asked of all participants.

LIFE SATISFACTION

In general, how satisfied 
are you with your life: very 
satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied 
or very dissatisfied?

weighted 
percent

VERY SATISFIED 44.2

SATISFIED 48.2

DISSATISFIED* 7.6

weighted 
frequency

VERY SATISFIED 610,459

SATISFIED 665,625

DISSATISFIED* 105,366

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 641
*Includes very dissatisfi ed.

number in sample
who are dissatisfied 

with their life 
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 50 7.6 5.2, 10

GENDER

Female 31 8.1 5, 11.3

Male 19 7 3.3, 10.7

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 17 5.7 2.7, 8.7

45-64 23 11.8 6.3, 17.3

65+ 7 9.6 1.9, 17.4

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 8 7.4 1.9, 12.9

Non-Hispanic 42 7.7 5, 10.4

RACE†

Black 25 11.4 6.5, 16.3

White 22 4.8 2.6, 6.9

RACE†/SEX

Black Female 18 11.7 6, 17.3

Black Male 7 11 2.2, 19.7

White Female 11 4.4 1.5, 7.3

White Male 11 4.9 1.8, 8.1

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            16 8.2 4.1, 12.4

> 1 adult, no children 16 7.1 3.3, 11

One adult, child/ren 6 13.5 3.3, 23.7

> 1 adult, child/ren 12 7.4 3.1, 11.6

MARITAL STATUS

Never married 17 6.7 3.1, 10.4

Unmarried couple * * *

Married 14 7.6 3.4, 11.8

Divorced/separated 11 10.1 3.6, 16.5

Widowed * * *

INCOME

Less than $15,000 14 12.2 5.3, 19

$15,000-24,999 10 11.9 3.7, 20.1

$25,000-49,999 12 7 2.5, 11.5

$50,000-74,999 * * *

More than $75,000 * * *
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.
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HEALTH CARE COVERAGE

Do you have any kind of health 
care coverage, including health 
insurance, prepaid plans such 
as HMOs, or government plans 
such as Medicare?

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

weighted 
percent

YES 81.2

NO 18.8

weighted 
frequency

YES 1,146,971

NO 265,352

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 656

number in sample
who have no health 

care coverage
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 91 18.8 14.5, 23.1

GENDER

Female 58 17.1 12.7, 21.5

Male 33 20.8 13, 28.7

AGE

18-24 12 30.8 15, 46.6

25-44 37 17.2 11.2, 23.1

45-64 37 23.9 14.9, 32.9

65+ * * *

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 21 29.3 17.6, 41.1

Non-Hispanic 70 16.3 11.8, 20.8

RACE†

Black 44 22.3 15, 29.7

White 36 15 9.4, 20.6

RACE†/SEX

Black Female 32 21.4 14.2, 28.5

Black Male 12 23.6 9.3, 38

White Female 17 10.6 5.1, 16

White Male 19 19 9.5, 28.6

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            19 9.5 5, 14

> 1 adult, no children 37 19.7 12.7, 26.7

One adult, child/ren 8 18.1 6.3, 30

> 1 adult, child/ren 27 22.5 14.4, 30.7

INCOME

Less than $15,000 26 38.6 24.8, 52.3

$15,000-24,999 29 31.1 19.8, 42.4

$25,000-49,999 20 14.9 8.3, 21.6

$50,000-74,999 * * *

More than $75,000 * * *
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.
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Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

MEDICARE

Medicare is a coverage plan 
for people 65 or over and for 
certain disabled people. Do you 
have Medicare? (A)

For respondents who have health care 
coverage.

weighted 
percent

YES 26.3

NO 73.7

weighted 
frequency

YES 263,848

NO 740,738

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 267

number with health 
care coverage

who have medicare
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 81 26.3 20.2, 32.3

GENDER

Female 60 28 20.8, 35.1

Male 21 23.4 12.7, 34.2

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 9 6.7 1.8, 11.5

45-64 19 25.4 14.1, 36.7

65+ 52 92.7 79.2, 100

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 9 25.1 8.7, 41.6

Non-Hispanic 72 26.5 20, 33

RACE†

Black 30 32.2 20.6, 43.8

White 42 19.7 13.1, 26.4

RACE†/SEX

Black Female 22 31.5 19, 44

Black Male 8 33.5 10.2, 56.8

White Female 31 23.7 14.5, 32.8

White Male 13 18.7 7.6, 29.9

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            35 37.2 26, 48.5

> 1 adult, no children 31 35.9 24.4, 47.5

One adult, child/ren 6 34.1 11.4, 56.7

> 1 adult, child/ren 9 11.1 3.5, 18.8

INCOME

Less than $15,000 28 72.1 54, 90.1

$15,000-24,999 16 47.2 25.9, 68.5

$25,000-49,999 16 17.9 8.6, 27.2

$50,000-74,999 6 14.9 1.2, 28.5

More than $75,000 6 7.3 1, 13.7
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.
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Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

TYPE OF HEALTH PLAN

What type of health care 
coverage do you use to pay 
for most of your medical care? 
Is coverage through: your 
employer, someone else’s 
employer, a plan that you or 
some else buys on your own, 
Medicaid or Medical Assistance, 
the military, CHAMPUS, TriCare 
or the VA (or CHAMP-VA), the 
Indian Health Service (or the 
Alaska Native Health Service), 
some other source or none? (A)

For respondents who have health care 
coverage other than Medicare.

weighted 
percent

YOUR  EMPLOYER 55.8

SOMEONE ELSE’S 
EMPLOYER

25.4

OTHER* 18.7

weighted 
frequency

YOUR  EMPLOYER 412,004

SOMEONE ELSE’S 
EMPLOYER

187,789

OTHER* 138,328

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 185
*Other includes a plan bought by self or 
other person, Medicaid or Medical As-
sistance, the military, CHAMPUS, TriCare 
or the VA (or CHAMP-VA), the Indian 
Health Service (or the Alaska Native Health 
Service), some other source or none.

number with health
care coverage paid

for by their employer
or someone

else’s employer
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 151 81.3 74.5, 88

GENDER

Female 106 80 71.7, 88.3

Male 45 83.2 71.7, 94.7

AGE

18-24 6 70.1 42, 98.1

25-44 96 86.7 79.7, 93.8

45-64 48 77.4 64.8, 90

65+ * * *

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 18 87.6 72.6, 100

Non-Hispanic 133 80 72.5, 87.5

RACE†

Black 36 70.5 55.3, 85.6

White 102 88.5 82.1, 94.8

RACE†/SEX

Black Female 27 64.4 46.9, 81.8

Black Male 9 81.4 54.7, 100

White Female 69 90 81.6, 98.4

White Male 33 82.7 70.6, 94.8

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            44 84.1 74.2, 94

> 1 adult, no children 43 84.1 73.5, 94.8

One adult, child/ren 9 70.8 42.8, 98.8

> 1 adult, child/ren 54 79.1 67.5, 90.6

INCOME

Less than $15,000 * * *

$15,000-24,999 * * *

$25,000-49,999 46 85.1 75.5, 94.7

$50,000-74,999 36 95.1 88.1, 100

More than $75,000 56 96.8 93.2, 100
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.
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PERSONAL DOCTOR OR HEALTH CARE PROVIDER

Do you have one person you 
think of as your personal doctor 
or health care provider? If “No,” 
is there more than one or is 
there no person who you think 
of as your personal doctor or 
health care provider?

weighted 
percent

YES, ONLY ONE 67

YES, MORE THAN ONE 7.7

NO 25.3

weighted 
frequency

YES, ONLY ONE 946,274

YES, MORE THAN ONE 108,314

NO 356,716

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 656

number in sample
with no personal 

doctor or health 
care provider 

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 126 25.3 20.7, 29.9

GENDER

Female 74 21.5 16.7, 26.2

Male 52 30 21.7, 38.2

AGE

18-24 20 51.2 34.1, 68.3

25-44 64 26.8 20.1, 33.6

45-64 32 17.4 10.9, 23.8

65+ 10 12.3 3.5, 21.1

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 26 33.9 22.1, 45.7

Non-Hispanic 100 23.2 18.3, 28.2 

RACE†

Black 45 25.1 17.5, 32.8

White 64 23.7 17.5, 29.9

RACE†/SEX

Black Female 27 18.5 11.7, 25.3

Black Male 18 34.2 19.1, 49.3

White Female 36 22.1 14.9, 29.2

White Male 29 25.4 15.4, 35.4

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            31 16.2 10.5, 21.8

> 1 adult, no children 47 24.8 17.8, 31.7

One adult, child/ren 7 16.1 4.7, 27.5

> 1 adult, child/ren 41 31.8 22.7, 41

INCOME

Less than $15,000 25 42.6 28.7, 56.4

$15,000-24,999 22 27 15.6, 38.5

$25,000-49,999 29 23.7 14.4, 32.9

$50,000-74,999 12 17 6.6, 27.5

More than $75,000 19 18.1 9.6, 26.5
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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PREVENTED FROM SEEING DOCTOR DUE TO COST

Was there a time in the last 
12 months when you needed 
to see a doctor, but could not 
because of the cost?

weighted 
percent

YES 15.6

NO 84.4

weighted 
frequency

YES 219,093

NO 1,184,529

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 653

number in sample
who had cost-related 

barriers to health 
care in past year

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 91 15.6 11.9, 19.4

GENDER

Female 65 18.3 13.7, 22.8

Male 26 12.3 6.1, 18.6

AGE

18-24 9 14.3 4.7, 24

25-44 38 14.5 9.4, 19.7

45-64 32 21.2 12.2, 30.1

65+ 11 9.9 3.7, 16.2

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 23 28.2 17.1, 39.3

Non-Hispanic 68 12.6 8.9, 16.4

RACE†

Black 38 17.3 10.7, 24

White 38 12 7.4, 16.5

RACE†/SEX

Black Female 31 20.8 13.3, 28.3

Black Male 7 12.5 0.6, 24.5

White Female 21 11 6.1, 15.9

White Male 17 12.7 5, 20.4

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            26 12.1 7.5, 16.8

> 1 adult, no children 31 15.1 9.1, 21.2

One adult, child/ren 9 18.9 7.4, 30.3

> 1 adult, child/ren 24 17.5 10.3, 24.7

INCOME

Less than $15,000 23 27.2 15.1, 39.2

$15,000-24,999 23 20.4 11.4, 29.4

$25,000-49,999 22 15.1 8.6, 21.7

$50,000-74,999 7 6.9 1.4, 12.3

More than $75,000 6 5 0.8, 9.2
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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PREVENTED FROM FILLING PRESCRIPTION DUE TO COST

Was there a time in the last 12 
months when you needed to fill 
a prescription for medication, 
but could not because of the 
cost? (A)

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

weighted 
percent

YES 23.9

NO 76.1

weighted 
frequency

YES 281,734

NO 897,000

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 299

number in sample
who had cost-related 

barriers to filling
prescriptions

 in past year
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 64 23.9 17.5, 30.3

GENDER

Female 51 27.5 20, 35.1

Male 13 18.1 6.8, 29.3

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 20 16.3 7.9, 24.7

45-64 22 29.3 17.1, 41.5

65+ 16 29.7 14.9, 44.4

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 13 39.2 19.7, 58.7

Non-Hispanic 51 20.4 14.3, 26.5

RACE†

Black 23 22 12.4, 31.6

White 32 23.5 14.2, 32.8

RACE†/SEX

Black Female 20 29 16.4, 41.5

Black Male * * *

White Female 23 24 13.8, 34.2

White Male 10 24.1 7.8, 40.5

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            20 19 10.3, 27.6

> 1 adult, no children 18 21.7 12.3, 31.2

One adult, child/ren 7 34.5 12.6, 56.4

> 1 adult, child/ren 18 26.6 14.5, 38.7

INCOME

Less than $15,000 17 45.3 25.3, 65.2

$15,000-24,999 18 40.2 23.1, 57.2

$25,000-49,999 16 22.7 10.8, 34.5

$50,000-74,999 * * *

More than $75,000 * * *
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.
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Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

LAST ROUTINE CHECKUP

About how long has it been 
since you last visited a doctor 
for a routine checkup? (A 
routine checkup is a general 
physical exam, not an exam 
for a specific injury, illness or 
condition.) 

weighted 
percent

< 1 YEAR 74.1

1 - 2 YEARS 13.6

> 2 YEARS/NEVER 12.3

weighted 
frequency

< 1 YEAR 1,028,821

1 - 2 YEARS 188,550

> 2 YEARS/NEVER 171,320

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 650

number in sample
with more than  

years since last 
routine checkup

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 78 12.3 9.2, 15.5

GENDER

Female 41 10 6.8, 13.2

Male 37 15.2 9.5, 21

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 39 13.6 9.1, 18.1

45-64 28 13 7.5, 18.5

65+ 6 4.9 0.8, 9.1

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 14 14.8 7, 22.6

Non-Hispanic 64 11.7 8.4, 15.1

RACE†

Black 14 7 2.8, 11.2

White 52 15.4 10.6, 20.1

RACE†/SEX

Black Female 8 5.5 1.6, 9.5

Black Male 6 9 0.5, 17.5

White Female 26 12.6 7.7, 17.5

White Male 27 18.7 10.5, 26.8

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            25 12 7.2, 16.8

> 1 adult, no children 28 13.2 7.8, 18.6

One adult, child/ren * * *

> 1 adult, child/ren 21 11.8 6.6, 16.9

INCOME

Less than $15,000 8 11.8 3.2, 20.3

$15,000-24,999 16 13.5 6.3, 20.6

$25,000-49,999 18 10.4 4.4, 16.5

$50,000-74,999 13 13.4 5.7, 21

More than $75,000 15 13.5 6.2, 20.7
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.
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DENTAL COVERAGE

Do you have any kind of 
insurance coverage that pays 
for some or all of your routine 
dental care, including dental 
insurance, prepaid plans such 
as HMOs, or government plans 
such as Medicaid? (A)

weighted 
percent

YES 55.7

NO 44.3

weighted 
frequency

YES 653,479

NO 519,872

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 297

number in sample
without dental

coverage
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 128 44.3 37.2, 51.4

GENDER

Female 90 42.4 34.6, 50.2

Male 38 47.4 34.1, 60.8

AGE

18-24 7 46.8 19.3, 74.3

25-44 37 33.8 23.2, 44.3

45-64 45 45.2 33.1, 57.3

65+ 39 75.8 62.2, 89.4

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 20 48.5 29.4, 67.5

Non-Hispanic 108 43.4 35.9, 50.8

RACE†

Black 48 56.1 44.1, 68

White 73 40.4 31.1, 49.7

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 35 49.4 36.3, 62.5

Black Male 13 67.9 46, 89.8

White Female 48 40.1 29.4, 50.7

White Male 25 37.6 21.7, 53.4

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            42 40.5 29.5, 51.4

> 1 adult, no children 41 43.8 32.6, 55

One adult, child/ren 8 41.4 17.8, 64.9

> 1 adult, child/ren 37 46.9 34.1, 59.7

INCOME

Less than $15,000 32 80.3 67, 93.6

$15,000-24,999 32 72.7 57.3, 88.2

$25,000-49,999 23 30.9 18.5, 43.3

$50,000-74,999 9 27 6.8, 47.2

More than $75,000 17 20.1 9.8, 30.4
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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PREVENTED FROM SEEING DENTIST DUE TO COST

Was there a time in the last 
12 months when you needed 
to see a dentist, but could not 
because of the cost? (A)

weighted 
percent

YES 27.8

NO 72.2

weighted 
frequency

YES 327,164

NO 851,570

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 299

number in sample
with cost-related 

barriers to dental 
care in past year

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 73 27.8 21.2, 34.3

GENDER

Female 55 29.9 22.2, 37.5

Male 18 24.4 12.6, 36.2

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 25 24.6 15, 34.2

45-64 29 33.1 21, 45.1

65+ 13 28.8 12.9, 44.8

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 17 51.6 32.7, 70.6

Non-Hispanic 56 22.3 16.2, 28.4

RACE†

Black 32 32.5 21.3, 43.7

White 33 23.3 14.4, 32.2

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 25 35.7 22.8, 48.7

Black Male 7 26.7 6.6, 46.8

White Female 24 24.5 14.4, 34.5

White Male 10 21.9 6.8, 37

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            18 19 10, 28

> 1 adult, no children 20 20.4 11.6, 29.3

One adult, child/ren 9 50.5 26.9, 74

> 1 adult, child/ren 25 35.6 23.1, 48.1

INCOME

Less than $15,000 22 57.1 38.6, 75.7

$15,000-24,999 20 45.8 28.3, 63.3

$25,000-49,999 18 27.3 15.5, 39.1

$50,000-74,999 6 11.7 1.6, 21.7

More than $75,000 * * *
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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HIGH BLOOD PRESSURE

Have you EVER been told by a 
doctor, nurse or other health 
professional that you have high 
blood pressure?

For female respondents who answered 
“Yes,” was this only when you were 
pregnant?

weighted 
percent

YES† 24.1

NO 75.9

weighted 
frequency

YES† 341,040

NO 1,071,872

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 657
†Includes women who had high blood 
pressure while pregnant.

number in sample
with high blood 

pressure
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 191 24.1 20.3, 28

GENDER

Female 136 27.1 22.4, 31.8

Male 55 20.5 14.3, 26.6

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 18 5.4 2.6, 8.2

45-64 100 45.6 37, 54.3

65+ 70 57.7 46.9, 68.5

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 19 14.9 7.8, 21.9

Non-Hispanic 172 26.3 21.9, 30.7

RACE†

Black 94 35 27.6, 42.5

White 86 16.7 12.8, 20.7

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 71 36.4 28.4, 44.5

Black Male 23 33.1 19.5, 46.8

White Female 57 20.1 14.4, 25.8

White Male 31 13.9 8.5, 19.3

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            88 39.9 32.8, 47

> 1 adult, no children 67 25.7 19.4, 32.1

One adult, child/ren 12 23.3 11.3, 35.3

> 1 adult, child/ren 24 14.1 8, 20.1

INCOME

Less than $15,000 47 38 26.4, 49.5

$15,000-24,999 43 37.6 26.1, 49

$25,000-49,999 42 23.1 15.6, 30.6

$50,000-74,999 18 19.4 8.6, 30.2

More than $75,000 21 11.6 6.2, 17
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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HIGH BLOOD PRESSURE MEDICATION

Are you are currently taking 
medicine for your high blood 
pressure?

For respondents who have been told 
they have high blood pressure and 
were not pregnant.

weighted 
percent

YES 76.3

NO 23.7

weighted 
frequency

YES 260,308

NO 80,731

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 191

number with high 
blood pressure 

taking medication
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 151 76.3 68.7, 83.9

GENDER

Female 110 78 69.3, 86.6

Male 41 73.6 59.5, 87.8

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 7 43.4 16.8, 70.1

45-64 74 69.7 58.2, 81.1

65+ 69 98.2 94.6, 100

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 12 60 35.6, 84.4

Non-Hispanic 139 78.5 70.6, 86.4

RACE†

Black 78 80.9 70.9, 90.9

White 68 74.4 63.2, 85.5

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 60 83.1 72.6, 93.6

Black Male 18 77.5 58, 96.9

White Female 46 75.7 61.1, 90.3

White Male 22 64.9 45.9, 84

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            76 85.9 77.8, 94

> 1 adult, no children 52 76.2 64.4, 88

One adult, child/ren 6 51.2 22.2, 80.1

> 1 adult, child/ren 17 67.6 46,  89.2

INCOME

Less than $15,000 43 91.3 82.1, 100

$15,000-24,999 32 75.7 60.8, 90.6

$25,000-49,999 32 69.4 52.3, 86.5

$50,000-74,999 12 62.5 31.6, 93.4

More than $75,000 13 61.2 37.1, 85.2
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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CHOLESTEROL CHECKED

Blood cholesterol is a fatty 
substance found in the blood. 
Have you EVER had your blood 
cholesterol checked?

weighted 
percent

YES 68.6

NO 31.4

weighted 
frequency

YES 950,273

NO 434,937

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 644

number in sample
who have never had 

their cholesterol 
checked

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 142 31.4 26.4, 36.4

GENDER

Female 84 24.9 19.7, 30.1

Male 58 39.3 30.6, 48

AGE

18-24 22 69.3 54.5, 84.2

25-44 87 38.6 31.3, 45.9

45-64 24 16.4 9.3, 23.5

65+ 8 6.3 1.2, 11.3

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 32 41.1 29, 53.2

Non-Hispanic 110 29.1 23.7, 34.5

RACE†

Black 48 28.5 20.4, 36.6

White 70 30.7 23.7, 37.7

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 30 22.7 14.8, 30.5

Black Male 18 36.4 21, 51.9

White Female 41 24.9 17.2, 32.5

White Male 30 36.5 25.5, 47.7

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            27 14.3 8.8, 19.8

> 1 adult, no children 50 29.2 21.7, 36.8

One adult, child/ren 10 24.8 11.3, 38.2

> 1 adult, child/ren 54 43.7 34.3, 53.2

INCOME

Less than $15,000 22 38.3 24.3, 52.4

$15,000-24,999 25 31.3 19.8, 42.9

$25,000-49,999 40 38.9 28.4, 49.4

$50,000-74,999 14 18.8 7, 30.5

More than $75,000 22 23.7 14.3, 33.1
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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HIGH CHOLESTEROL

Have you ever been told by a 
doctor, nurse, or other health 
professional that your blood 
cholesterol is high?

For respondents who have had their 
blood cholesterol checked.

weighted 
percent

YES 36.5

NO 63.5

weighted 
frequency

YES 345,841

NO 600,982

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 499

number with
high  cholesterol

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 187 36.5 31, 42

GENDER

Female 123 31 25.5, 36.5

Male 64 44.9 34.4, 55.3

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 36 20.3 12.7, 27.9

45-64 82 45.5 35.8, 55.2

65+ 67 58.8 47.4, 70.1

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 22 36.4 22.3, 50.4

Non-Hispanic 165 36.6 30.6, 42.5

RACE†

Black 70 40.8 31.4, 50.3

White 104 35.4 28.5, 42.3

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 47 28.8 20.7, 36.9

Black Male 23 60.6 42.9, 78.2

White Female 66 34.3 26, 42.7

White Male 39 35.4 24.1, 46.7

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            80 42.3 34.5, 50

> 1 adult, no children 67 40.1 30.8, 49.5

One adult, child/ren 6 14.5 3.4, 25.7

> 1 adult, child/ren 34 29.9 20, 39.7

INCOME

Less than $15,000 33 49 35.5, 62.4

$15,000-24,999 30 42.6 28.2, 56.9

$25,000-49,999 43 33.2 22.6, 43.9

$50,000-74,999 29 32.4 20.1, 44.6

More than $75,000 29 22.9 14.5, 31.4
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.
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Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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FLU SHOT AND MIST

A flu shot is an influenza 
vaccine injected in your arm. 
During the past 12 months, 
have you had a flu shot?

During the past 12 months, 
have you had a flu vaccine that 
was sprayed in your nose? 
The flu vaccine that is sprayed 
in the nose is also called 
FluMist™.

weighted 
percent

YES 20.5

NO 79.5

weighted 
frequency

YES 288,531

NO 1,120,343

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 654

number in sample
who didn’t have 

a flu shot in
past  months

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 506 79.5 75.8, 83.2

GENDER

Female 341 80 75.7, 84.3

Male 165 78.9 72.6, 85.2

AGE

18-24 37 91.2 82.5, 99.9

25-44 240 86.6 81.7, 91.5

45-64 166 78.3 71.7, 85

65+ 61 51.4 40.3, 62.4

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 71 80.4 71.6, 89.1

Non-Hispanic 435 79.3 75.3, 83.4

RACE†

Black 176 76.2 69.5, 82.9

White 282 83.6 79.4, 87.8

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 135 78.4 71.2, 85.6

Black Male 41 73.3 60.7, 85.9

White Female 174 83.5 78.4, 88.6

White Male 112 84.3 77.8, 90.8

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            157 70.1 63.2, 77.1

> 1 adult, no children 175 80.4 74.8, 85.9

One adult, child/ren 39 84.6 73.7, 95.5

> 1 adult, child/ren 133 82.6 75.6, 89.6

INCOME

Less than $15,000 67 77.1 67.8, 86.4

$15,000-24,999 72 73.4 62.6, 84.1

$25,000-49,999 120 80 72.6, 87.2

$50,000-74,999 81 86.5 77.9, 95.1

More than $75,000 107 80.1 72.2, 88
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

weighted 
percent

YES 1.2

NO 98.8

weighted 
frequency

YES 16,195

NO 1,391,230

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 656

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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PNEUMONIA VACCINE

A pneumonia shot or 
pneumococcal vaccine is 
usually given only once or twice 
in a person’s lifetime and is 
different from the flu shot. Have 
you ever had a pneumonia 
shot?

weighted 
percent

YES 19.9

NO 80.1

weighted 
frequency

YES 250,093

NO 1,003,890

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 594

number in sample
who didn’t have  a 
pneumonia vaccine

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 452 80.1 76.2, 83.9

GENDER

Female 303 79.2 74.9, 83.5

Male 149 81.2 74.4, 87.9

AGE

18-24 22 72.3 54.7, 90

25-44 212 89.8 85.6, 94

45-64 166 85.2 80, 90.4

65+ 51 51.2 40.1, 62.4

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 67 85.4 77.4, 93.4

Non-Hispanic 385 78.8 74.5, 83.1

RACE†

Black 169 82.5 77, 88.1

White 244 80.7 75.5, 85.6

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 125 78.4 71.7, 85.1

Black Male 44 88.4 79.3, 97.5

White Female 151 81.4 75.7, 87

White Male 96 79.5 70.5, 88.4

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            131 68.3 61.2, 75.3

> 1 adult, no children 162 80.7 74.8, 86.7

One adult, child/ren 36 79.2 66.8, 91.5

> 1 adult, child/ren 122 85.3 78.4, 92.2

INCOME

Less than $15,000 61 79.9 70.4, 89.3

$15,000-24,999 69 73.3 62.5, 84.2

$25,000-49,999 105 76 67.5, 84.5

$50,000-74,999 65 85.6 77.8, 93.5

More than $75,000 100 89.3 83.2, 95.5
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
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Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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OSTEOPOROSIS PREVENTION

Have you ever been told by a 
doctor, nurse or other health 
professional how to prevent 
osteoporois? (B)

For female respondents only.

weighted 
percent

YES 29.4

NO 70.6

weighted 
frequency

YES 228,563

NO 548,700

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 220

number in sample
who have not been 

told how to prevent 
osteoporosis

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 146 70.6 63.8, 77.4

AGE

18-24 12 81.5 60.8, 100

25-44 56 70.8 60.3, 81.3

45-64 48 65.2 52.8, 77.6

65+ 29 70 54.8, 85.2

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 19 60.7 41.8, 79.5

Non-Hispanic 127 72.8 65.8, 79.8

RACE†

Black 78 81.8 73.8, 89.8

White 53 56.4 44.4, 68.4

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            41 53 41.1, 65

> 1 adult, no children 48 68.5 56.9, 80

One adult, child/ren 20 77.7 60.2, 95.2

> 1 adult, child/ren 37 85.3 74.4, 96.2

INCOME

Less than $15,000 29 87 75.3, 98.7

$15,000-24,999 28 61.8 44.1, 79.5

$25,000-49,999 32 78.9 66.8, 90.9

$50,000-74,999 19 70 50.9, 88.5

More than $75,000 19 60.6 42.3, 78.9
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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OSTEOPOROSIS SCREENING

Have you ever been had 
osteoporosis screening which 
may have included a scan of 
your foot, hand or entire body? 
(B)

For female respondents only.

weighted 
percent

YES 20.4

NO 79.6

weighted 
frequency

YES 161,332

NO 628,438

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 224

number in sample
who have not 

had osteoporosis 
screening

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 164 79.6 74, 85.1

AGE

18-24 16 98 94, 100

25-44 77 90.8 84.3, 97.2

45-64 45 69 57.7, 80.4

65+ 25 52.5 35.6, 69.3

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 30 87 75.4, 98.6

Non-Hispanic 134 77.6 71.3, 84

RACE†

Black 74 80.6 72.3, 88.9

White 73 79 70.8, 87.3

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            45 59.5 48.1, 70.9

> 1 adult, no children 57 80 70.2, 89.8

One adult, child/ren 22 91.6 80.3, 100

> 1 adult, child/ren 40 91.1 83.9, 98.3

INCOME

Less than $15,000 26 79.3 65.2, 93.4

$15,000-24,999 32 81.8 68.9, 94.6

$25,000-49,999 36 82.8 71.7, 94

$50,000-74,999 22 84.3 71.4, 97.2

More than $75,000 22 73.6 58.9, 88.3
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
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Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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Have you ever been told by a 
doctor, nurse or other health 
professional that you have 
osteoporosis? (B)

For female respondents only.

DIAGNOSED WITH OSTEOPOROSIS

weighted 
percent

YES 5.4

NO 94.6

weighted 
frequency

YES 42,787

NO 750,197

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 224

cross-tabulation by selected demographic variables is not possible 
because there are too few women diagnosed with osteoporosis.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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CALCIUM SUPPLEMENTS

Do you routinely take calcium 
supplements or antacids that 
contain calcium? (B)

For female respondents only.

weighted 
percent

YES 40.6

NO 59.4

weighted 
frequency

YES 327,393

NO 479,514

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 225

number in sample
who do not

routinely take
calcium supplements

or antacids with 
calcium

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 118 59.4 52, 66.8

AGE

18-24 14 88.7 73.6, 100

25-44 53 66.8 56, 77.5

45-64 30 45.4 32.1, 58.8

65+ 20 40.2 23.3, 57.1

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 21 61.8 44.3, 79.2

Non-Hispanic 97 58.8 50.6, 67

RACE

Black 56 61.9 50.9, 73

White 47 53.8 42.4, 65.2

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            33 43.4 31.7, 55.2

> 1 adult, no children 36 53.5 40.9, 66.1

One adult, child/ren 14 63.3 43, 83.6

> 1 adult, child/ren 35 79.3 67.4, 91.1

INCOME

Less than $15,000 20 53.8 35.2, 72.4

$15,000-24,999 20 53.5 35.1, 71.8

$25,000-49,999 24 67 52.7, 81.3

$50,000-74,999 11 42.4 20.1, 64.6

More than $75,000 19 62.4 45, 79.7
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
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Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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CONSUMPTION OF CALCIUM RICH FOODS

Foods that are high in calcium 
include calcium-fortified juices, 
dark green vegetables, milk, 
yogurt, cheese, soymilk and 
tofu. Do you routinely eat or 
drink foods that are high in 
calcium? (B)

For female respondents only.

weighted 
percent

YES 86.5

NO 13.5

weighted 
frequency

YES 688,956

NO 107,391

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 223

number in sample
who routinely eat 

or drink foods 
high in calcium

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 191 86.5 81.4, 91.6

AGE

18-24 16 94 82.4, 100

25-44 76 88.4 81.1, 95.7

45-64 61 83.9 74.2, 93.5

65+ 37 79.7 64.7, 94.7

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 32 95.3 88.6, 100

Non-Hispanic 159 84.3 78.2, 90.4

RACE†

Black 75 78.5 69.2, 87.8

White 95 94 89.4, 98.6

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            63 82.1 73.1, 91.1

> 1 adult, no children 64 85.3 76.1, 94.4

One adult, child/ren 21 83.5 68.1, 98.8

> 1 adult, child/ren 42 92.1 84.4, 99.8

INCOME

Less than $15,000 23 71 53, 89

$15,000-24,999 34 84.7 73.5, 95.9

$25,000-49,999 44 87.3 75.7, 98.8

$50,000-74,999 28 95.8 89.9, 100

More than $75,000 32 94.8 88.7, 100
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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FREQUENCY OF STRENGTH-BUILDING ACTIVITIES

How often to you do strength-
building activities such as 
lifting weights, using strength-
training machines or doing 
push-ups and pull-ups? (B)

For female respondents only.

weighted 
percent

DAILY 3.9

WEEKLY 31.4

MONTHLY 4

YEARLY *

NEVER 60.1

weighted 
frequency

DAILY 31,143

WEEKLY 253,527

MONTHLY 32,109

YEARLY *

NEVER 484,934

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 226
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed 
because count is 5 or less.

number in sample
who never do 

strength-building 
activities

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 144 60.1 52.4, 67.9

AGE

18-24 8 47.6 22.3, 72.9

25-44 43 47.6 35.6, 59.6

45-64 51 66 53, 79

65+ 41 89.2 79.8, 98.7

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 24 73 56.8, 89.1

Non-Hispanic 120 56.9 48.3, 65.6

RACE†

Black 71 63.5 51.8, 75.1

White 64 61.2 49.6, 72.7

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            54 70.8 60.5, 81.2

> 1 adult, no children 48 62.7 50.3, 75.1

One adult, child/ren 17 68.1 49, 87.1

> 1 adult, child/ren 24 46.4 30.6, 62.2

INCOME

Less than $15,000 28 78.6 62, 95.3

$15,000-24,999 28 61.3 43.3, 79.2

$25,000-49,999 26 49.2 32.1, 66.3

$50,000-74,999 17 60.9 40, 81.7

More than $75,000 15 36.3 18.9, 53.6
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
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Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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HEART ATTACK OR CORONARY HEART DISEASE

Has a doctor, nurse or other 
health professional EVER 
told you that you had a heart 
attack, also called a myocardial 
infarction?

weighted 
percent

YES 4.9

NO 95.1

weighted 
frequency

YES 69,264

NO 1,343,058

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 656

number in sample
who have ever had 

a heart attack
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 31 4.9 2.6, 7.2

GENDER

Female 15 2.9 1.2, 4.7

Male 16 7.3 2.6,  12

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 * * *

45-64 14 9.2 3.1, 15.3

65+ 17 15.8 6.4, 25.1

ETHNICITY

Hispanic * * *

Non-Hispanic 27 4.5 2.2, 6.8

RACE†

Black 15 6.8 2.5, 11.1

White 15 3.9 0.9, 6.9

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 9 3.9 1.2, 6.6

Black Male 6 10.8 1.5, 20.2

White Female * * *

White Male 10 6.1 0.4, 11.7

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            17 7.4 3.8, 11.1

> 1 adult, no children 10 5.6 1.6, 9.6

One adult, child/ren * * *

> 1 adult, child/ren * * *

INCOME

Less than $15,000 14 11.4 4.7, 18.1

$15,000-24,999 7 8.5 0.1, 16.9

$25,000-49,999 * * *

$50,000-74,999 * * *

More than $75,000 * * *
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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weighted 
percent

YES 2.6

NO 97.4

weighted 
frequency

YES 37,114

NO 1,369,140

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 653

Has a doctor, nurse or other 
health professional EVER told 
you that you had angina or 
coronary heart disease?



STROKE

Has a doctor, nurse or other 
health professional EVER told 
you that you had a stroke?

weighted 
percent

YES 4.5

NO 95.5

weighted 
frequency

YES 62,784

NO 1,346,617

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 654

number in sample who 
have ever had a stroke 

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 26 4.5 2.3, 6.6

GENDER

Female 12 2.7 1, 4.4

Male 14 6.6 2.4, 10.9

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 * * *

45-64 12 7.5 2.6, 12.3

65+ 13 15.3 5.4, 25.2

ETHNICITY

Hispanic * * *

Non-Hispanic 25 5.2 2.6, 7.8

RACE†

Black 15 7.7 3.1, 12.3

White 9 1.5 0.5, 2.5

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 8 3.8 0.8, 6.7

Black Male 7 13.2 3.1, 23.3

White Female * * *

White Male 6 1.8 0.3, 3.2

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            13 5.8 2.6, 9

> 1 adult, no children 11 6.2 2.4, 9.9

One adult, child/ren * * *

> 1 adult, child/ren * * *

INCOME

Less than $15,000 7 5.1 0.9, 9.4

$15,000-24,999 11 13.7 4.5, 22.9

$25,000-49,999 * * *

$50,000-74,999 * * *

More than $75,000 * * *
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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DIABETES

Have you ever been told by a 
doctor that you have diabetes?

For female respondents who answered 
“Yes,” was this only when you were 
pregnant?

weighted 
percent

YES* 10.5

NO 89.5

weighted 
frequency

YES 147,508

NO 1,258,308

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 653
*Does not include women who reported 
gestational diabetes.

number in sample
who have ever had 

non-gestational 
diabetes

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 72 10.5 7.2, 13.7

GENDER

Female 52 10.1 7.1, 13.1

Male 20 11 4.8,  17.2

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 8 2.9 0.6, 5.2

45-64 37 19.9 11.1, 28.8

65+ 27 25 15.2, 34.8

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 9 8.8 1.5, 16.2

Non-Hispanic 63 10.9 7.3, 14.5

RACE†

Black 43 17.1 10.6, 23.6

White 25 6.1 2.7, 9.4

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 33 15.3 9.8, 20.9

Black Male 10 19.6 6.3, 32.9

White Female 15 5.4 2.2, 8.7

White Male 10 6.5 0.6, 12.3

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            33 15.6 10.3, 20.9

> 1 adult, no children 22 12.6 6.3, 18.8

One adult, child/ren 8 16.7 5.7, 27.6

> 1 adult, child/ren 9 4.3 1.2, 7.5

INCOME

Less than $15,000 22 17.5 9.6, 25.4

$15,000-24,999 14 13.1 5.2, 21

$25,000-49,999 14 8.8 2.8, 14.8

$50,000-74,999 * * *

More than $75,000 6 3.2 0.3, 6.1
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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DIABETES-RELATED TESTS

About how often do you check 
your blood for glucose or 
sugar? Include times when 
checked by a family member 
or friend, but do NOT include 
times when checked by a health 
professional.

For respondents who have been 
diagnosed with diabetes, not 
gestational diabetes.

When was the last time you 
had an eye exam in which the 
pupils were dilated? This would 
have made you temporarily 
sensitive to bright light.

For respondents who have been 
diagnosed with diabetes, not 
gestational diabetes.

A calculated variable. “Once a 
year” is defined as having had 
your feet checked by a health 
professional for any sores or 
irritations one time during 
the past 12 months. “Greater 
than once a year” is defined as 
having had your feet checked 
by a health professional for 
any sores or irritations more 
than one time during the past 
12 months. “Never” is defined 
as having had no foot check 
during the past 12 months.

For respondents who have been 
diagnosed with diabetes, not 
gestational diabetes.

weighted 
percent

DAILY 69.9

WEEKLY/MONTHLY 11.7

INFREQUENTLY/NEVER 18.4

weighted 
frequency

DAILY 103,108

WEEKLY/MONTHLY 17,200

INFREQUENTLY/NEVER 27,200

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 72

weighted 
percent

ONCE A YEAR 63.6

> ONCE A YEAR 17.2

NEVER 19.3

weighted 
frequency

ONCE A YEAR 73,557

> ONCE A YEAR 19,855

NEVER 22,329

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 62

weighted 
percent

< 1 YEAR 75

1 YEAR OR MORE 25

weighted 
frequency

< 1 YEAR 100,522

1 YEAR OR MORE 33,574

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 65

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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DIABETES MANAGEMENT COURSE

Have you EVER taken a course 
or class in how to manage your 
diabetes yourself?

For respondents who have been 
diagnosed with diabetes, not 
gestational diabetes.

weighted 
percent

YES* 58.8

NO 41.2

weighted 
frequency

YES 86,669

NO 60,839

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 72
*Does not include women who reported 
gestational diabetes.

number of diabetics 
who have never taken 

a course/class on
diabetes management

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 34 41.2 25.2, 57.3

GENDER

Female 25 43.7 28.3, 59.2

Male 9 38.4 9.3, 67.5

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 * * *

45-64 17 41.2 15.9, 66.5

65+ 14 46.3 23, 69.5

ETHNICITY

Hispanic * * *

Non-Hispanic 30 39.1 22.8, 55.4

RACE†

Black 17 33.3 15.2, 51.4

White 17 70.1 46.1, 94

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 15 47.3 27.7, 66.9

Black Male * * *

White Female 10 52 20.7, 83.2

White Male 7 86.3 67, 100

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            16 42.5 24.2, 60.7

> 1 adult, no children 10 40.8 14.3, 67.2

One adult, child/ren * * *

> 1 adult, child/ren 6 47 9.9, 84.1

INCOME

Less than $15,000 10 43 20, 66

$15,000-24,999 6 27.5 1.6, 53.5

$25,000-49,999 7 54.7 18.9, 90.5

$50,000-74,999 * * *

More than $75,000 * * *
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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EVER DIAGNOSED WITH ASTHMA

Have you EVER been told by a 
doctor, nurse or other health 
professional that you had 
asthma?

Do you still have asthma?

For respondents who have been 
diagnosed with asthma.

weighted 
percent

YES 11.6

NO 88.4

weighted 
frequency

YES 163,321

NO 1,249,591

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 657

number in sample
 who ever had asthma

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 88 11.6 8.8, 14.3

GENDER

Female 70 16.3 12.2, 20.5

Male 18 5.7 2.7, 8.7

AGE

18-24 6 11.3 1.7, 21

25-44 38 12.1 8, 16.3

45-64 30 13.1 7.9, 18.3

65+ 14 7.6 3.1, 12.2

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 16 14 6.8, 21.2

Non-Hispanic 72 11 8.1, 13.9

RACE†

Black 32 10 6.2, 13.8

White 46 12.2 8.1, 16.3

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 28 14 8.6, 19.4

Black Male * * *

White Female 36 19.4 12.4, 26.4

White Male 12 5.5 2.1, 9

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            27 11.8 7.2, 16.4

> 1 adult, no children 26 10.5 6.1, 14.9

One adult, child/ren 12 26.2 13.2, 39.2

> 1 adult, child/ren 23 11.2 6.4, 16

INCOME

Less than $15,000 21 15.4 8.1, 22.7

$15,000-24,999 19 15.6 8.2, 23

$25,000-49,999 14 8.8 3.2, 14.5

$50,000-74,999 10 10.4 3.6, 17.2

More than $75,000 16 11.7 5.3, 18.1
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.

weighted 
percent

YES 66.9

NO 33.1

weighted 
frequency

YES 105,974

NO 52,452

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 87

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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A calculated variable. Asthma 
is defined as respondents who 
have ever been diagnosed 
with asthma AND still have 
asthma. No asthma is defined 
as respondents who have 
never been diagnosed with 
asthma OR had previously been 
diagnosed with asthma but no 
longer have asthma.

CURRENTLY HAVE ASTHMA

weighted 
percent

ASTHMA 7.5

NO ASTHMA 92.5

weighted 
frequency

ASTHMA 105,974

NO ASTHMA 1,306,937

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 657

number in sample
who currently 

have asthma
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 58 7.5 5.3, 9.7

GENDER

Female 51 11.9 8.2, 15.5

Male 7 2.1 0.4, 3.9

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 25 7.3 4.3, 10.3

45-64 19 8.9 4.3, 13.4

65+ 10 5.3 1.5, 9.2

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 11 9.1 3.5, 14.6

Non-Hispanic 47 7.1 4.7, 9.6

RACE†

Black 23 7.2 3.9, 10.4

White 28 7.4 4.1, 10.8

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 21 10.7 5.9, 15.5

Black Male * * *

White Female 26 14 7.8, 20.2

White Male * * *

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            18 7.8 4, 11.6

> 1 adult, no children 13 5.2 2, 8.5

One adult, child/ren 10 22.1 9.8, 34.5

> 1 adult, child/ren 17 8.7 4.4, 13

INCOME

Less than $15,000 17 13.3 6.4, 20.2

$15,000-24,999 12 10.2 4.1, 16.3

$25,000-49,999 11 6.3 1.5, 11.2

$50,000-74,999 * * *

More than $75,000 9 6.3 1.6, 10.9
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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ASTHMA MEDICATION

Do you routinely take 
prescription medication to 
prevent an asthma attack?

For respondents who have ever been 
diagnosed with asthma.

weighted 
percent

YES 47.6

NO 52.4

weighted 
frequency

YES 58,415

NO 64,203

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 68

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

number of asthmatics 
who routinely take 

medication to prevent 
an asthma attack

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 37 47.6 33.5, 61.7

GENDER

Female 33 35.4 35.4, 67.1

Male * * *

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 15 48.3 28.8, 67.7

45-64 14 58.8 32.8, 84.7

65+ 6 34.6 6, 63.2

ETHNICITY

Hispanic * * *

Non-Hispanic 33 51.9 35.7, 68.1

RACE†

Black 16 54.6 32.2, 77.1

White 18 44.4 24, 64.8

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 15 61 37.3, 84.6

Black Male * * *

White Female 17 49.9 26.7, 73.1

White Male * * *

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            15 61.7 38.9, 84.6

> 1 adult, no children 6 35.2 8.4, 62.1

One adult, child/ren * * *

> 1 adult, child/ren 11 49.4 25.4, 73.5

INCOME

Less than $15,000 14 77.9 54.1, 100

$15,000-24,999 10 60.5 32.3, 88.7

$25,000-49,999 * * *

$50,000-74,999 * * *

More than $75,000 * * *
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.
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ASTHMA EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS

A calculated variable. 
“ER visit(s)” is defined as 
respondents who were ever 
diagnosed with asthma and 
have visited an emergency 
room (ER) because of their 
asthma at least once during the 
past 12 months. “No ER visit(s)” 
is defined as respondents 
who were ever diagnosed with 
asthma and have not visited an 
emergency room (ER) because 
of their asthma during the past 
12 months.

weighted 
percent

ER VISIT(S) 15.8

NO ER VISIT(S) 84.2

weighted 
frequency

ER VISIT(S) 19,367

NO ER VISIT(S) 103,251

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 68

number of asthmatics
who didn’t visit an er 
during past  months

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 56 84.2 74.6, 93.8

GENDER

Female 45 80.9 69.5, 92.3

Male 11 100 100, --

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 25 82.3 68.3, 96.2

45-64 17 81.2 60.5, 100

65+ 11 90.6 72.6, 100

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 11 94.5 83.6, 100

Non-Hispanic 45 81.5 69.9, 93.1

RACE†

Black 18 77.5 60.9, 94

White 34 98.5 95.5, 100

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 15 72.7 7.9, 46.6

Black Male * * *

White Female 27 89.9 75.7, 100

White Male 7 100 100, --

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            19 82 64.8, 99.1

> 1 adult, no children 13 85 64.4, 100

One adult, child/ren 7 66.2 34.9, 97.6

> 1 adult, child/ren 17 89.6 77.1, 100

INCOME

Less than $15,000 13 79.2 58.7, 99.7

$15,000-24,999 9 60 32.3, 87.7

$25,000-49,999 12 100 100, --

$50,000-74,999 6 100 100, --

More than $75,000 10 95.8 87.2, 100
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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SOUGHT TREATMENT FOR ASTHMA

weighted 
percent

TREATMENT 44.6

NO TREATMENT 55.4

weighted 
frequency

TREATMENT 54,689

NO TREATMENT 67,929

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 68

A calculated variable. 
“Treatment” is defined as 
respondents who were ever 
diagnosed with asthma 
and saw a doctor, nurse or 
other health professional 
for treatment of worsening 
asthma symptoms at least once 
during the past 12 months. 
“No treatment” is defined as 
respondents who were ever 
diagnosed with asthma and 
never saw a doctor, nurse or 
other health professional for 
treatment of worsening asthma 
symptoms during the past 12 
months

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

number of asthmatics 
who sought treatment 

for worsening symptoms
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 31 44.6 30.4, 58.8

GENDER

Female 26 45.4 29.7, 61.2

Male * * *

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 14 44.9 25.6, 64.2

45-64 9 37.1 13, 61.2

65+ 6 54.1 21.1, 87.2

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 6 42.2 12.6, 71.9

Non-Hispanic 25 45.2 29.1, 61.3

RACE†

Black 12 41.3 20.1, 62.6

White 13 40 18.6, 61.5

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 11 44.9 21.8, 68

Black Male * * *

White Female 12 45 21.4, 68.6

White Male * * *

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            11 50.8 27.9, 73.6

> 1 adult, no children 6 52.1 22.7, 81.5

One adult, child/ren 7 71.6 42.9, 100

> 1 adult, child/ren 7 27.6 7.8, 47.5

INCOME

Less than $15,000 8 44.6 17.8, 71.4

$15,000-24,999 8 53.4 25.4, 81.4

$25,000-49,999 7 58.9 22, 95.8

$50,000-74,999 * * *

More than $75,000 * * *
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.
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INHALER USE

During the past 12 months, 
have you used a prescription 
inhaler to stop an asthma 
attack?

For respondents who have ever been 
diagnosed with asthma.

weighted 
percent

YES 48.1

NO 51.9

weighted 
frequency

YES 58,998

NO 63,621

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 68

number of asthmatics 
who used a prescription 

inhaler to stop attack 
during past  months

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 39 48.1 34, 62.2

GENDER

Female 34 49.7 34, 65.4

Male * * *

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 18 57.5 38, 76.9

45-64 14 55.4 29.5, 81.4

65+ 6 36.2 6.7, 65.7

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 7 55 24.1, 85.8

Non-Hispanic 32 46.3 30.6, 62

RACE†

Black 17 57.2 34.6, 79.7

White 16 34.8 16.3, 53.2

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 16 64 40.4, 87.6

Black Male * * *

White Female 15 39.1 17.5, 60.6

White Male * 40.8 0.9, 80.6

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            15 63.3 41.2, 85.4

> 1 adult, no children 8 46.7 17.4, 75.9

One adult, child/ren 9 91.9 76.1, 100

> 1 adult, child/ren 7 29.1 8.5, 49.8

INCOME

Less than $15,000 13 69 42.8, 95.2

$15,000-24,999 10 65.4 38.6, 92.2

$25,000-49,999 7 33.5 3.1, 63.9

$50,000-74,999 * * *

More than $75,000 6 52 16.3, 87.8
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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JOINT SYMPTOMS

During the past 30 days, have 
you had any symptoms of pain, 
aching or stiffness in or around 
a joint? (Please do NOT include 
the back or neck.)

weighted 
percent

YES 39.7

NO 60.3

weighted 
frequency

YES 559,303

NO 848,343

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 655

number in sample
who have had

joint symptoms 
during past month 

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 278 39.7 35, 44.5

GENDER

Female 187 40.6 35.2, 46

Male 91 38.6 30.5, 46.8

AGE

18-24 16 41.4 24.3, 58.5

25-44 69 23.4 17.7, 29.1

45-64 127 55.8 46.7, 64.8

65+ 65 57 46.3, 67.8

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 28 26.2 16.5, 35.9

Non-Hispanic 250 42.9 37.7, 48.2

RACE†

Black 112 45.6 37.4, 53.8

White 140 35.7 29.6, 41.9

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 86 47.6 39, 56.2

Black Male 26 42.8 27.3, 58.3

White Female 83 35 27.4, 42.5

White Male 60 38.2 28.3, 48.1

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            105 48.7 41.4, 56

> 1 adult, no children 98 40 32.5, 47.5

One adult, child/ren 20 39.5 25.1, 53.8

> 1 adult, child/ren 53 34.5 25.6, 43.4

INCOME

Less than $15,000 43 41 28.5, 53.5

$15,000-24,999 44 43.6 31.7, 55.4

$25,000-49,999 73 42.3 32.6, 52.1

$50,000-74,999 39 40.6 27.9, 53.3

More than $75,000 44 32.1 22.9, 41.4
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

46

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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Did your joint symptoms FIRST 
begin more than 3 months ago?

For respondents who have 
experienced joint symptoms.

APPEARANCE OF JOINT SYMPTOMS

weighted 
percent

YES 82.9

NO 17.1

weighted 
frequency

YES 463,763

NO 95,540

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 278

number with joint 
symptoms that first 

began more than
 months ago

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 236 82.9 77, 88.8

GENDER

Female 160 84.3 78, 90.8 

Male 76 81 70.4, 81.7

AGE

18-24 9 59.3 32.5, 86

25-44 57 88.1 80.9, 95.3

45-64 110 83.3 74.5, 92

65+ 59 91 81.5, 100

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 23 78.9 61.9, 95.9

Non-Hispanic 213 83.5 77.2, 89.8

RACE†

Black 97 83 73.5, 92.5

White 118 84.1 76.5, 91.8

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 78 90.9 83.8, 98

Black Male 19 70.7 49.7, 91.7

White Female 69 82.2 71.7, 92.6

White Male 52 87.3 76.9, 97.6

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            92 88.9 82.6, 95.2

> 1 adult, no children 82 81.8 72.5, 91.1

One adult, child/ren 16 79.1 60.3, 97.9

> 1 adult, child/ren 44 80.6 67.6, 93.7

INCOME

Less than $15,000 38 80.9 64.5, 97.2

$15,000-24,999 38 89.1 77.3, 100

$25,000-49,999 62 85.2 75.2, 95.2

$50,000-74,999 34 86.5 72.2, 100

More than $75,000 35 78 63.4, 92.7
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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Have you EVER seen a doctor 
or other health professional for 
these joint symptoms?

For respondents who have 
experienced joint symptoms for more 
than 3 months.

SEEN DOCTOR ABOUT JOINT SYMPTOMS

weighted 
percent

YES 69

NO 31

weighted 
frequency

YES 319,998

NO 143,766

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 236

48

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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number with joint
symptoms who did

not see a doctor or
health professional 

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 67 31 23.7, 38.3

GENDER

Female 41 30.8 22.1, 39.5

Male 26 31.2 18.7, 43.8

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 24 54.4 30.8, 60.4

45-64 27 27.1 17.3, 36.9

65+ 11 16.5 5.3, 27.7

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 8 36.1 14.1, 58.1

Non-Hispanic 59 30.3 22.6, 38.1

RACE†

Black 23 22.9 13.3, 32.4

White 38 39.2 28, 50.5

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 19 29.4 17.4, 41.4

Black Male * * *

White Female 20 37.8 23.3, 52.2

White Male 19 41.9 25.1, 58.7

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            20 23.7 14.2, 33.3

> 1 adult, no children 24 31.2 19.5, 43

One adult, child/ren * * *

> 1 adult, child/ren 18 36.9 20.6, 53.3

INCOME

Less than $15,000 7 14.1 3.5, 24.7

$15,000-24,999 7 23.6 7, 40.2 

$25,000-49,999 16 32.2 16.4, 47.9

$50,000-74,999 12 35.7 16.7, 54.7

More than $75,000 16 52.8 32.9, 72.6
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.



JOINT STATUS

A calculated variable. “Arthritis” 
is defined as respondents who 
have ever been told by a doctor 
or other health professional 
that they had arthritis. “Joint 
symptoms” is defined as 
respondents who have had any 
symptoms of pain, aching, or 
stiffness in or around a joint 
but have not be diagnosed 
by a doctor or other health 
professional with arthritis. “No 
joint symptoms” is defined as 
respondents who have neither 
been diagnosed with arthritis 
nor had any joint symptoms.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

weighted 
percent

ARTHRITIS 22.2

JOINT SYMPTOMS 20.9

NO JOINT SYMPTOMS 56.9

weighted 
frequency

ARTHRITIS 311,175

JOINT SYMPTOMS 293,776

NO JOINT SYMPTOMS 799,011

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 654

number in sample
with arthritis

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 181 22.2 18.5, 25.8

GENDER

Female 138 28.2 23.4, 33

Male 43 14.8 9.5, 20

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 24 7.3 4.2, 10.4 

45-64 89 37.9 29.7, 46 

65+ 67 52.4 41.3, 63.5 

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 13 9.8 4.2,  15.4

Non-Hispanic 168 25.1 20.8, 29.3

RACE†

Black 81 30 23, 37

White 89 17.4 13.4, 21.5

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 71 39.2 30.9, 47.5

Black Male 10 17.1 6.1, 28.2

White Female 59 21.4 15.4, 27.4

White Male 31 13.8 8.4, 19.2

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            77 33 26.3, 39.7

> 1 adult, no children 70 25.9 19.7, 32.2

One adult, child/ren 12 24.7 12.1, 37.3

> 1 adult, child/ren 21 10.9 5.6, 16.3

INCOME

Less than $15,000 36 33.3 21.9, 44.8

$15,000-24,999 32 26.5 16.5, 36.5

$25,000-49,999 46 20.7 14.1, 27.3

$50,000-74,999 15 15.2 5.9, 24.5

More than $75,000 21 11.3 6, 16.6
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.
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LIMITATIONS DUE TO ARTHRITIS/JOINT SYMPTOMS

Are you now limited in any way 
in any of your usual activites 
because of arthritis or joint 
symptoms?

For respondents who have had joint 
symptoms during the past 30 days 
and/or have been diagnosed with 
some form of arithritis.

weighted 
percent

YES 28.9

NO 71.1

weighted 
frequency

YES 155,454

NO 381,908

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 283

number with
arthritis or joint

symptoms who have
activity limitations

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 89 28.9 22.7, 35.1

GENDER

Female 66 33.9 26.2, 41.6

Male 23 22 12.3, 31.7

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 13 18.9 8.6, 29.2

45-64 50 39.4 29.4, 49.4

65+ 24 29.1 16.9, 41.3

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 11 43 22.3, 63.7

Non-Hispanic 78 27 20.6, 33.4

RACE†

Black 40 30.5 20.7, 40.3

White 42 26.3 18, 34.6

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 31 31.1 20.7, 41.4

Black Male 9 29.5 9, 50

White Female 31 37.3 25, 49.7

White Male 12 13.7 5.4, 22

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            39 38.2 28.1, 48.3

> 1 adult, no children 25 25.5 15.9, 35

One adult, child/ren 8 42.4 19.3, 65.6

> 1 adult, child/ren 17 25.3 12.5, 38.1

INCOME

Less than $15,000 25 57.1 40.5, 73.6

$15,000-24,999 19 30.8 15.7, 45.9

$25,000-49,999 13 15.3 5.9, 24.7

$50,000-74,999 8 21 7, 35.1

More than $75,000 11 22.3 7.4, 37.3
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.
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Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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LOSING WEIGHT TO HELP ARTHRITIS/JOINT SYMPTOMS

Has a doctor or other health 
professional EVER suggested 
losing weight to help your 
arthritis or joint symptoms? (A)

For respondents whose joint 
symptoms began more than three 
months ago and/or have been 
diagnosed with some form of 
arithritis.

weighted 
percent

YES 32.9

NO 67.1

weighted 
frequency

YES 151,430

NO 308,978

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 122

number with arthritis
or chronic joint

symptoms whose doctor 
suggested weight loss

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 48 32.9 22.9, 42.9

GENDER

Female 39 40.5 28.8, 52.3 

Male 9 20.9 4.2, 37.7

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 10 23.9 8, 39.8

45-64 26 42.6 27.4, 57.8

65+ 11 35.4 14.1, 56.8

ETHNICITY

Hispanic * * *

Non-Hispanic 43 31.5 21.2, 41.7

RACE†

Black 19 41.5 23.2, 59.7

White 26 27.5 15.5, 39.4

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 17 49.2 30, 68.4

Black Male * * *

White Female 19 31.6 16.8, 46.4

White Male 7 18.6 1.7, 35.5

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            20 44.4 28.4, 60.3

> 1 adult, no children 15 23.9 11.7, 36

One adult, child/ren * * *

> 1 adult, child/ren 9 42.3 18.3, 66.3

INCOME

Less than $15,000 9 39.5 14.3, 64.7

$15,000-24,999 11 36.4 12.8, 60.1

$25,000-49,999 18 49.4 28.6, 70.1

$50,000-74,999 * * *

More than $75,000 * * *
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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EXERCISING TO HELP ARTHRITIS/JOINT SYMPTOMS

Has a doctor or other health 
professional EVER suggested 
physical activity or exercise 
to help your arthritis or joint 
symptoms? (A)

For respondents whose joint 
symptoms began more than three 
months ago and/or have been 
diagnosed with some form of 
arithritis.

weighted 
percent

YES 66

NO 56

weighted 
frequency

YES 220,482

NO 239,926

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 122

number with arthritis
or chronic joint

symptoms whose doctor 
suggested exercise

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 66 47.9 36.9, 58.9

GENDER

Female 52 54.5 42.3, 66.7

Male 14 37.5 17.1, 57.9

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 16 39 20.4, 57.6

45-64 30 56.1 40.5, 71.6

65+ 19 50.9 29, 72.7

ETHNICITY

Hispanic * * *

Non-Hispanic 62 50.2 38.5, 61.8

RACE†

Black 20 46.3 27.7, 64.9

White 41 50.4 35.4, 65.4

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 16 49.6 30.4, 68.8

Black Male * * *

White Female 32 59 41.1, 76.9

White Male 9 32.9 8.9, 57

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            27 60.1 44.1, 76.1

> 1 adult, no children 23 40.5 25.2, 55.8

One adult, child/ren * * *

> 1 adult, child/ren 12 55.9 31.9, 79.9

INCOME

Less than $15,000 14 48.5 22.7, 74.3

$15,000-24,999 13 48.8 24.3, 73.4

$25,000-49,999 20 60.3 40.5, 80

$50,000-74,999 9 37.3 11.5, 63.2

More than $75,000 * * *
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.
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Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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ARTHRITIS/JOINT SYMPTOMS MANAGEMENT COURSE

Have you EVER taken an 
education course or class to 
teach you how to manage 
problems related to your 
arthritis or joint symptoms? (A)

For respondents whose joint 
symptoms began more than three 
months ago and/or have been 
diagnosed with some form of 
arithritis.

weighted 
percent

YES 8.9

NO 91.1

weighted 
frequency

YES 40,961

NO 419,446

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 122

number with arthritis
or chronic joint symptoms 

who have not taken an
education course/class 

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 106 91.1 85.8, 96.4

GENDER

Female 72 86.3 78.2, 94.4

Male 34 98.6 95.9, 100

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 31 95.9 89.9, 100

45-64 45 91.8 85.4, 98.2

65+ 26 81.5 65.5, 97.5

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 9 93.7 81, 100

Non-Hispanic 97 90.8 85.1, 96.5

RACE†

Black 37 96.5 92.3, 100

White 63 95.4 91.6, 99.1

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 29 94.6 88.4, 100

Black Male 8 100 100, --

White Female 39 87.1 73.8, 100

White Male 25 97.8 93.2, 100

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            32 78.2 65.2, 91.2

> 1 adult, no children 46 94.6 86.7, 100

One adult, child/ren 6 66.7 34.8, 98.6

> 1 adult, child/ren 21 96.7 90.3, 100

INCOME

Less than $15,000 19 94.4 86.4, 100

$15,000-24,999 20 86.2 69.6, 100

$25,000-49,999 30 91.8 83.7, 99.9

$50,000-74,999 16 97 91.1, 100

More than $75,000 13 88.4 72.6, 100
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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EVER TESTED FOR HIV

Have you EVER been tested for 
HIV? Do not count tests you 
may have had as part of a blood 
donation. Include test using 
fluid from your mouth.

For respondents less than 65 years 
old.

weighted 
percent

YES 42.7

NO 57.3

weighted 
frequency

YES 578,613

NO 777,731

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 626

number in sample
who have never 
been tested for 

hiv (other than a 
blood donation)

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 351 57.3 52.5, 62.2

GENDER

Female 233 55.3 49.7, 60.8

Male 118 60 51.5, 68.4

AGE

18-24 20 55.4 38.7, 72.2

25-44 100 39.4 32.2, 46.6

45-64 132 70.4 63.2, 77.7

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 47 59.6 48, 71.1

Non-Hispanic 304 56.8 51.4, 62.2

RACE†

Black 115 55.2 46.8, 63.5

White 197 57.3 50.7, 64

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 86 51.8 43.3, 60.4

Black Male 29 60.1 43.9, 76.3

White Female 122 58.4 50.3, 66.5

White Male 77 56.8 46.3, 67.3

MARITAL STATUS

Never married 93 53.6 44.2, 63.1

Unmarried couple 15 47.5 26.1, 68.9

Married 139 58.6 51.4, 65.9

Divorced/separated 53 52 38.6, 65.3

Widowed 48 83.9 72.2, 95.6

INCOME

Less than $15,000 55 69 57.5, 80.6

$15,000-24,999 58 66.9 56.4, 77.5

$25,000-49,999 89 55.2 45.3, 65.1

$50,000-74,999 40 48.7 35.4, 62

More than $75,000 65 47.9 37.9, 57.8
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

54 Health Index Series Vol XVI No III

Offi  ce of Epidemiology 
Chicago Department of Public Health



LOCATION OF HIV TEST

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

Where did you have your last 
HIV tests, at a private doctor 
or HMO office, at a counseling 
and testing site, at a hospital, 
at a clinic, in a jail or prison, at 
home or somewhere else?

For respondents less than 65 years old 
who have had an HIV test.

weighted 
percent

PRIVATE DOCTOR
OR HMO OFFICE 38

BLOOD BANK 3.1

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 21.8

HOSPITAL *

CLINIC 36.5

weighted 
frequency

PRIVATE DOCTOR
OR HMO OFFICE 217,048

BLOOD BANK 17,917

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 124,678

HOSPITAL *

CLINIC 3,161

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 272
*Percent and 95% CI suppressed because count 
is 5 or less.
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RISK OF SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED DISEASE AND HIV/AIDS

I’m going to read you a list. 
When I’m done, please tell me 
if any of the situations apply to 
you. You do not need to tell me 
which one. 
• You have used intravenous drugs in 
   the past year.
• You have been treated for a sexually 
   transmitted or venereal disease in 
   the past year.
• You have given or received money or 
   drugs in exchange for sex in the 
   past year.
• You had anal sex without a condom 
   in the past year.

Do any of these situations 
apply to you?

For respondents less than 65 years 
old.

weighted 
percent

YES 5.2

NO 94.8

weighted 
frequency

YES 70,628

NO 1,293,884

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 630

number in sample
at higher risk 

for contracting 
stds or hiv/aids

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 25 5.2 2.7, 7.7

GENDER

Female 12 3.3 1.2, 5.4

Male 13 7.5 2.6, 12.4

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 16 7.2 3, 11.4

45-64 * * *

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 6 9.3 0.9, 17.7

Non-Hispanic 19 4.2 1.9, 6.5

RACE†

Black 9 5.3 1.2, 9.5

White 14 5.6 1.9, 9.3

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 6 3.5 0.3, 6.7

Black Male * * *

White Female * * *

White Male 9 7.6 1, 14.2

MARITAL STATUS

Never married 12 6.2 1.7, 10.6

Unmarried couple * * *

Married * * *

Divorced/separated * * *

Widowed * * *
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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In the past 5 years, have you 
been treated for a sexually 
transmitted or venereal 
disease?

For respondents less than 65 years 
old.

SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED DISEASES

weighted 
percent

YES 3

NO 97

weighted 
frequency

YES 41,042

NO 1,322,788

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 630

number in sample
who have not been 

treated for a
sexually transmitted/

venereal disease
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 612 97 95.2, 98.7

GENDER

Female 414 97.5 95.7, 99.3

Male 198 96.4 93.2, 99.6

AGE

18-24 38 91.7 81.9, 100

25-44 259 97.6 95.9, 99.3

45-64 206 97.8 95.5, 100

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 85 99.2 97.5, 100

Non-Hispanic 527 96.5 94.4, 98.6

RACE†

Black 217 95.8 92.2, 99.5

White 332 98.1 96.6, 99.6

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 165 96.6 93.4, 99.8

Black Male 52 94.7 87.2, 100

White Female 205 98.3 96.1, 100

White Male 129 96.9 94.2, 99.6

MARITAL STATUS

Never married 184 94.6 90.1, 99

Unmarried couple 27 97.7 93.1, 100

Married 238 98.3 96.4, 100

Divorced/separated 104 98.6 96.5, 100

Widowed 56 97 91.1, 100

INCOME

Less than $15,000 83 97.6 94.8, 100

$15,000-24,999 93 98 95.3, 100

$25,000-49,999 152 96.7 93.2, 100

$50,000-74,999 89 98.2 95.6, 100

More than $75,000 125 96.4 92.8, 100
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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HEPATITIS

Have you ever been told by a 
health care professional that 
you had hepatitis?

For respondents less than 65 years 
old.

weighted 
percent

YES 2.8

NO 97.2

weighted 
frequency

YES 38,221

NO 1,330,456

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 632

number in sample
who have not 

been diagnosed 
with hepatitis

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 616 97.2 95.3, 99.1

GENDER

Female 418 98.3 97, 99.6

Male 198 95.9 92, 99.8

AGE

18-24 42 100 100, --

25-44 263 97 93.4, 100

45-64 202 95.4 92.1, 98.8

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 83 97 93.9, 100

Non-Hispanic 533 97.3 95, 99.5

RACE†

Black 216 95.3 91, 99.6

White 336 98.8 97.8, 99.9

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 165 97.1 94.3, 99.8

Black Male 51 92.8 83.3, 100

White Female 209 99.4 98.6, 100

White Male 131 98.3 96.4, 100

MARITAL STATUS

Never married 189 96.1 91.2, 100

Unmarried couple 29 100 100, --

Married 238 98.6 97.1, 100

Divorced/separated 100 94.4 89.7, 99.2

Widowed 57 95.9 88.1 100

INCOME

Less than $15,000 84 98.3 95.7, 100

$15,000-24,999 92 96.2 92.1, 100

$25,000-49,999 153 97.6 95.1, 100

$50,000-74,999 85 90.5 79.5, 100

More than $75,000 130 100 100, --
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION

During the past 30 days, have 
you had at least one drink of 
any alcoholic beverage such as 
beer, wine, a malt beverage or 
liquor?

weighted 
percent

YES 55.5

NO 44.5

weighted 
frequency

YES 782,642

NO 628,510

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 656

number in sample
who had at least one 

alcoholic beverage
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 381 55.5 50.6, 60.3

GENDER

Female 232 47.9 42.4, 53.4

Male 149 64.7 56.4, 73

AGE

18-24 26 54.6 37.3, 71.9

25-44 176 63 56.1, 70

45-64 123 53.2 44.5, 62

65+ 54 38.2 27.6, 48.8

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 42 50.9 39, 62.8

Non-Hispanic 339 56.5 51.2, 61.9

RACE†

Black 100 43 34.8, 51.2

White 249 69.7 63.7, 75.7

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 67 36.1 28, 44.1

Black Male 33 52.5 36.9, 68.1

White Female 146 63.4 55.7, 71.2

White Male 105 74.7 65.5, 83.9

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            137 60.6 53.4, 67.8

> 1 adult, no children 136 59.5 51.9, 67.1

One adult, child/ren 22 48.5 33.6, 63.4

> 1 adult, child/ren 84 48 38.8, 57.2

INCOME

Less than $15,000 36 42 28.6, 55.3

$15,000-24,999 45 41.8 30.2, 53.4

$25,000-49,999 92 53.9 43.9, 63.8

$50,000-74,999 66 68.5 56.8, 80.3

More than $75,000 107 78.2 69.7, 86.6
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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FREQUENCY OF ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION

During the past 30 days, how 
many days per week or per 
month did you have at least one 
drink of any alcoholic beverage?

For respondents drank alcohol in the 
past 30 days.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

weighted 
percent

NONE 1.5

1-3 DAYS/MONTH 41.9

1-7 DAYS/WEEK 56.6

weighted 
frequency

NONE 11,468

1-3 DAYS/MONTH 327,679

1-7 DAYS/WEEK 442,260

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 380

alcohol consumers who 
drank - days per week

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 222 56.6 50, 63.1

GENDER

Female 122 52 44.3, 59.7

Male 100 60.8 50.3, 71.2

AGE

18-24 11 47 25.6, 68.4

25-44 109 60.6 51.8, 69.4

45-64 78 56.9 43.5, 70.3

65+ 23 49 31.9, 66.2

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 20 46.7 28.6, 64.8

Non-Hispanic 202 58.7 51.8, 65.6

RACE†

Black 48 45.9 33, 58.7

White 161 64.2 56.4, 72.1

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 29 36.8 24, 49.6

Black Male 19 54.4 32.7, 76

White Female 87 63.5 54.3, 72.8

White Male 75 65.1 52.8, 77.4

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            82 59.2 50.2, 68.2

> 1 adult, no children 86 61.5 51.1, 71.8

One adult, child/ren 9 39.7 18.1, 61.4

> 1 adult, child/ren 44 48.8 35.9, 61.6

INCOME

Less than $15,000 15 44.6 21.7, 67.4

$15,000-24,999 22 49.1 31.7, 66.5

$25,000-49,999 47 50.3 37.4, 63.2

$50,000-74,999 44 67.8 53.5, 82.1

More than $75,000 83 77.8 68.7, 86.8
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
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AVERAGE ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION

One drink is equivalent to a 12 
ounce beer, a 5 ounce glass of 
wine or a drink with one shot 
of liquor. On the days when you 
drank, during the past 30 days, 
about how many drinks did you 
drink on the average?

For respondents who drank alcohol in 
the past 30 days

weighted 
percent

1-2 DRINKS 70.5

3 OR MORE DRINKS 29.5

weighted 
frequency

1-2 DRINKS 533,165

3 OR MORE DRINKS 223,236

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 368

alcohol consumers who,
on the days they drank,

drank an average of   
 or more drinks 

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 107 29.5 23.5, 35.5

GENDER

Female 52 25 18, 32

Male 55 33.5 23.9, 43.1

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 65 38.6 29.5, 47.7

45-64 31 23.7 14.5, 32.8

65+ * * *

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 18 44.3 26.1, 62.6 

Non-Hispanic 89 26.2 20.4, 32.1

RACE†

Black 18 16.9 7.6, 26.2 

White 79 37.1 29, 45.1

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 10 13.7 4.9, 22.5

Black Male 8 20 3.9, 36.1

White Female 36 31.2 21.3, 41.2

White Male 44 42.9 30.7, 55.1

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            43 36.6 27.5, 45.8

> 1 adult, no children 33 26.5 17.1, 35.9

One adult, child/ren 8 41.8 18.7, 64.9

> 1 adult, child/ren 22 28.3 16.5, 40.1

INCOME

Less than $15,000 11 47.6 23.5, 71.8

$15,000-24,999 11 27.9 12.2, 43.7

$25,000-49,999 24 25 13.9, 36.1

$50,000-74,999 24 35.5 20.4, 50.7

More than $75,000 30 29.3 19.3, 39.3
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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FREQUENCY OF DRINKING 5 OR MORE DRINKS

Considering all types of 
alcoholic beverages, how many 
times during the past 30 days 
did you have 5 or more drinks 
on an occasion? 

For respondents who drank alcohol in 
the past 30 days.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

weighted 
percent

NONE 69.1

1-2 TIMES 18.1

3 OR MORE TIMES 12.8

weighted 
frequency

NONE 522,018

1-2 TIMES 136,734

3 OR MORE TIMES 96,530

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 369

alcohol consumers
who had  or more

drinks on an occasion
 or more times

during past  days
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 53 12.8 8.9, 16.7

GENDER

Female 21 9 4.9, 13.2

Male 32 16.2 9.8, 22.7

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 32 16.2 10, 22.4

45-64 18 13.2 6.3, 20.1

65+ * * *

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 10 23 8.7, 37.4 

Non-Hispanic 43 10.6 7.1, 14.1

RACE†

Black 6 4.4 0.2, 8.5 

White 43 17 11.4, 22.6

RACE†\SEX

Black Female * * *

Black Male * * *

White Female 15 11.7 5.4, 18.1

White Male 28 21.4 12.5, 30.2

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            26 19.4 12.3, 26.4

> 1 adult, no children 14 9.4 4.4, 14.4

One adult, child/ren * * *

> 1 adult, child/ren 10 14 5.1, 22.9

INCOME

Less than $15,000 * * *

$15,000-24,999 * * *

$25,000-49,999 10 8.8 2.8, 14.7

$50,000-74,999 15 17.1 7.4, 26.9

More than $75,000 17 17.1 8.4, 25.7
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.
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LARGEST NUMBER OF DRINKS CONSUMED 

During the past 30 days, what 
is the largest number of drinks 
you had on any occasion? 

For respondents who drank alcohol in 
the past 30 days.

weighted 
percent

1-2 DRINKS 42.6

3 OR MORE DRINKS 57.4

weighted 
frequency

1-2 DRINKS 317,009

3 OR MORE DRINKS 427,921

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 365

alcohol consumers
whose largest

number of drinks
on an occasion

was  or more 
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 191 57.4 50.9, 64

GENDER

Female 94 46.4 38.5, 54.3

Male 97 67.4 57.2, 77.5

AGE

18-24 17 72 52.8, 91.2

25-44 109 66.5 58.4, 74.6

45-64 49 39.9 27.8, 52

65+ 14 35.5 17.5, 53.4

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 28 68.5 51.8, 85.2 

Non-Hispanic 163 55 47.9, 62

RACE†

Black 35 42.8 29.1, 56.5 

White 138 64.8 57.3, 72.3

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 21 35 21.3, 48.7

Black Male 14 50.2 27.2, 73.1

White Female 65 53.9 44.1, 63.8

White Male 75 74.9 64.2, 85.6

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            66 53.9 44.9, 63

> 1 adult, no children 71 59.2 48.4, 70

One adult, child/ren 11 58.4 34.9, 81.9

> 1 adult, child/ren 42 57 44.4, 69.6

INCOME

Less than $15,000 16 60.8 39.8, 81.9

$15,000-24,999 18 47.9 29.6, 66.2

$25,000-49,999 40 48.4 35, 61.9

$50,000-74,999 39 64.7 49.7, 79.8

More than $75,000 64 68.3 58.8, 77.8
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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EVER SMOKED

Have you smoked at least 100 
cigarettes in your entire life?

weighted 
percent

YES 43.8

NO 56.2

weighted 
frequency

YES 615,570

NO 789,730

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 654

number in sample
who ever smoked

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 302 43.8 39, 48.6

GENDER

Female 182 39 33.6, 44.3

Male 120 49.8 41.2, 58.4

AGE

18-24 12 25.6 11.7, 39.6

25-44 100 39.1 31.9, 46.2

45-64 120 50.1 41.2, 58.9

65+ 69 62.2 52, 72.4

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 26 35.4 23.1, 47.6

Non-Hispanic 276 45.8 40.5, 51.1

RACE†

Black 116 45.5 37.4, 53.6

White 165 44.4 37.8, 51

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 83 44.7 36.2, 53.2

Black Male 33 46.7 31.3, 62.1

White Female 89 38.5 30.9, 46.2

White Male 78 51.4 40.8, 62

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            108 49.3 42.1, 56.6

> 1 adult, no children 109 45.2 37.4, 53

One adult, child/ren 16 29.4 16.3, 42.5

> 1 adult, child/ren 68 40.8 31.8, 49.7

INCOME

Less than $15,000 48 52.2 39.2, 65.3

$15,000-24,999 53 49.7 37.8, 61.6

$25,000-49,999 67 36.4 27.4, 45.5

$50,000-74,999 48 45.3 32.5, 58

More than $75,000 54 40.3 30.5, 50.1
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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SMOKING FREQUENCY

Do you now smoke cigarettes 
every day, some days or not at 
all? 

For respondents who have smoked 
100 cigarettes in their entire life.

weighted 
percent

EVERY DAY/
SOME DAYS 43.6

NOT AT ALL 56.4

weighted 
frequency

EVERY DAY/
SOME DAYS 268,656

NOT AT ALL 346,914

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 302

number of smokers 
who still smoke

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 130 43.6 36.6, 50.7

GENDER

Female 76 45.6 37.1, 54.1

Male 54 41.7 30.7, 52.8

AGE

18-24 8 75.4 52.3, 98.5

25-44 58 51.9 39.7, 64.1

45-64 53 45.5 34.9, 56.1

65+ 11 15.3 4.6, 26

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 17 57.2 33.7, 80.7

Non-Hispanic 113 41.2 34.1, 48.3

RACE†

Black 51 40.3 29.6, 50.9

White 69 45.1 35.1, 55

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 37 45.6 33.3, 57.9

Black Male 14 33.3 15.3, 51.3

White Female 34 44.3 31.7, 56.9

White Male 36 46.7 32, 61.4

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            47 45.9 35.6, 56.2

> 1 adult, no children 41 39.8 28.5, 51

One adult, child/ren 9 67.4 44.8, 90

> 1 adult, child/ren 33 46.2 32.7, 59.6

INCOME

Less than $15,000 25 54.8 35.4, 74.2

$15,000-24,999 20 37.8 22.1, 53.6

$25,000-49,999 29 45.1 30.7, 59.5

$50,000-74,999 23 45.7 28.8, 62.6

More than $75,000 20 38.6 23.1, 54.1
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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SMOKING STATUS

A calculated variable. A 
current smoker is defined as 
a respondent who reported 
smoking 100 cigarettes in 
a lifetime and now smokes 
everyday or some days. A 
former smoker reported 
smoking 100 cigarettes in a 
lifetime but currently does 
not smoke. A non-smoker is a 
respondent who reported never 
having smoked 100 cigarettes 
in a lifetime.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

weighted 
percent

CURRENT SMOKER 19.1

FORMER SMOKER 24.7

NON-SMOKER 56.2

weighted 
frequency

CURRENT SMOKER 268,656

FORMER SMOKER 346,914

NON-SMOKER 789,730

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 654

number in sample who 
are current smokers

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 130 19.1 15.5, 22.8

GENDER

Female 76 17.8 13.6, 21.9

Male 54 20.8 14.4, 27.1

AGE

18-24 8 19.3 6.4, 32.3

25-44 58 20.3 14.6, 25.9

45-64 53 22.8 16.4, 29.1

65+ 11 9.5 2.7, 16.3

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 17 20.2 10.1, 30.3

Non-Hispanic 113 18.9 15, 22.7

RACE†

Black 51 18.3 12.8, 23.9

White 69 20 14.7, 25.4

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 37 20.4 13.8, 26.9

Black Male 14 15.5 6.2, 24.9

White Female 34 17.1 10.8, 23.3

White Male 36 24 15.1, 32.9

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            47 22.7 16.6, 28.8

> 1 adult, no children 41 18 12, 23.9

One adult, child/ren 9 19.8 7.9, 31.6

> 1 adult, child/ren 33 18.8 12.4, 25.3

INCOME

Less than $15,000 25 28.6 16.5, 40.7

$15,000-24,999 20 18.8 10.1, 27.5

$25,000-49,999 29 16.4 9.9, 22.9

$50,000-74,999 23 20.7 11.5, 29.9

More than $75,000 20 15.6 8.1, 23
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
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During the past 12 months, 
have you stopped smoking for 
one day or longer because you 
were trying to quit smoking?

For respondents who smoke cigarettes 
every day or some days.

QUIT SMOKING

weighted 
percent

YES 58.1

NO 41.9

weighted 
frequency

YES 156,043

NO 112,613

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 130

number of smokers 
who haven’t tried 

to quit in past year
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 59 41.9 31.7, 52.2

GENDER

Female 30 32.7 21.4, 44

Male 29 51.7 35, 68.4

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 27 47 31.4, 62.5

45-64 27 47 32.2, 61.7

65+ * * *

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 12 65.1 35.4, 94.8

Non-Hispanic 47 36 25.6, 46.4

RACE†

Black 14 27.7 12.1, 43.3

White 39 50.3 35.1, 65.4

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 9 21.1 7.5, 34.8

Black Male * * *

White Female 18 43.6 24.1, 63.1

White Male 21 51.8 30.2, 73.4

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            24 50.1 34.6, 65.6

> 1 adult, no children 19 40.8 22.9, 58.7

One adult, child/ren * * *

> 1 adult, child/ren 14 41.3 23.1, 59.4

INCOME

Less than $15,000 11 34.5 12.3, 56.7

$15,000-24,999 6 21.1 3.6, 38.7

$25,000-49,999 7 22 5.4, 38.7

$50,000-74,999 13 49.3 25.6, 72.9

More than $75,000 12 68.4 45.6, 91.3
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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BODY MASS INDEX (BMI)

A calculated variable based 
on the following questions: 
About how much do you weigh 
wtihout shoes? About how tall 
are you without shoes? Then 
categorized according the 
following guidelines:

Underweight   < 18.5
Normal weight  18.5-24.9
Overweight   25-29.9
Obese   30-39.9
Morbid Obesity  40+

For example, a person who is 6 feet 
tall, weighing 210 pounds, has a BMI 
of 28.5 and is considered overweight.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

weighted 
percent

UNDERWEIGHT 2.4

NORMAL WEIGHT 36.3

OVERWEIGHT 31.4

OBESE/
MORBID OBESITY

29.9

weighted 
frequency

UNDERWEIGHT 32,296

NORMAL WEIGHT 491,365

OVERWEIGHT 424,250

OBESE/
MORBID OBESITY

404,559

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 637

number in sample
who are obese or 

morbidly obese
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 187 29.9 25.3, 34.5

GENDER

Female 139 32.2 26.9, 37.4

Male 48 27.2 19.1, 35.2

AGE

18-24 11 24.4 10.5, 38.4

25-44 66 28.3 21.2, 35.4

45-64 79 35.9 27.5, 44.2

65+ 31 29.7 18.5, 40.9

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 33 45.3 32.4, 58.1

Non-Hispanic 154 26.9 22.1, 31.7

RACE†

Black 90 36.8 28.9, 44.7

White 85 26.4 20.1, 32.7

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 77 43.2 34.7, 51.7

Black Male 13 28.2 13.9, 42.5

White Female 52 22.8 16.2, 29.4

White Male 34 30.3 19.7, 40.8

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            57 24.3 18.2, 30.3

> 1 adult, no children 56 26.2 18.9, 33.5

One adult, child/ren 26 52.4 37.5, 67.3

> 1 adult, child/ren 48 35.4 26.4, 44.5

INCOME

Less than $15,000 36 39.1 26.1, 52

$15,000-24,999 32 29.7 18.4, 41

$25,000-49,999 50 31.2 22, 40.4

$50,000-74,999 26 29.7 17.5, 41.9

More than $75,000 22 17.3 9.5, 25.2
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.
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LOSE WEIGHT

Are you now trying to lose 
weight? (B)

weighted 
percent

YES 37.1

NO 62.9

weighted 
frequency

YES 587,813

NO 994,943

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 353

number in sample
who are trying 
to lose weight

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 151 37.1 31.1, 43.2

GENDER

Female 113 51.5 43.8, 59.1

Male 38 22 14.4, 29.6

AGE

18-24 11 33.3 15, 51.6

25-44 55 36.1 26.8, 45.4

45-64 57 39.9 29.1, 50.7

65+ 28 39.3 24.5, 54

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 26 42 27.4, 56.6

Non-Hispanic 125 35.9 29.2, 42.6

RACE†

Black 63 38.7 28.7, 48.7

White 74 38.3 29.5, 47

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 57 58.8 47.8, 69.9

Black Male 6 12 2, 22.1

White Female 46 45.9 34.2, 57.6

White Male 29 31.7 19.7, 43.8

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            50 37.3 28, 46.5

> 1 adult, no children 56 34.5 25.5, 43.6

One adult, child/ren 15 62.6 43.8, 81.4

> 1 adult, child/ren 30 38.3 25.9, 50.8

INCOME

Less than $15,000 21 38 21.5, 54.4

$15,000-24,999 22 26.8 13.9, 39.8

$25,000-49,999 38 47.7 34, 61.3

$50,000-74,999 19 34.2 17.9, 50.5

More than $75,000 29 39.6 26.2, 52.9
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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LOSING WEIGHT BY BMI STATUS

A calculated variable. 
“Underweight” is defined as 
a respondent who reported 
trying to lose weight and was 
identified as underweight based 
on their BMI. “Normal weight” 
is defined as a respondent who 
reported trying to lose weight 
and was identified as normal 
weight based on their BMI. 
“Overweight/obese” is defined 
as a respondent who reported 
trying to lose weight and was 
identified as overweight, obese 
or morbidly obese based on 
their BMI. 

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

weighted 
percent

UNDERWEIGHT *

NORMAL WEIGHT 21.4

OVERWEIGHT/OBESE 77

weighted 
frequency

UNDERWEIGHT *

NORMAL WEIGHT 61,240

OVERWEIGHT/OBESE 220,025

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 149
*Percent and 95% CI suppressed because count 
is 5 or less.

number of overweight, 
obese or morbidly 

obese who are trying 
to lose weight

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 113 77 69, 85

GENDER

Female 80 66.2 56.5, 75.9

Male 33 31.5 19.8, 43.1

AGE

18-24 7 46.9 18.4, 75.3

25-44 38 45.6 31.3, 59.8

45-64 44 46.8 32, 61.6

65+ 24 60 42, 78

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 20 50.3 29.9, 706

Non-Hispanic 93 47.9 38.1, 57.7

RACE†

Black 56 49.3 36.4, 62.2

White 49 49.1 35.5, 62.7

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 50 70.1 58.4, 81.8

Black Male 6 18.6 3.1, 34.2

White Female 25 62.4 44.2, 80.5

White Male 24 41.6 24.1, 59

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            39 49.2 36.4, 62

> 1 adult, no children 41 43.5 30.1, 56.9

One adult, child/ren 14 71.5 52.3, 90.8

> 1 adult, child/ren 19 52.7 34.3, 71.1

INCOME

Less than $15,000 18 46.4 24.6, 68.2

$15,000-24,999 16 42.1 21.6, 62.5

$25,000-49,999 30 61.3 44.7, 78

$50,000-74,999 14 44.6 80.1, 69.2

More than $75,000 18 45 25, 65
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
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EATING FEWER CALORIES OR LESS FAT

Are you eating fewer calories or 
less fat to lose weight? (B)

For respondents who are trying to lose 
weight.

weighted 
percent

YES 81.7

NO 18.3

weighted 
frequency

YES 473,890

NO 106,167

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 148

number of dieters
who are eating fewer 

calories or less fat
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 120 81.7 74.3, 89.1

GENDER

Female 91 83 74.3, 91.7

Male 29 78.5 64.4, 92.7

AGE

18-24 9 89 72.4,100

25-44 42 77.1 64.6, 89.6

45-64 46 87.6 78.9, 96.4

65+ 23 76.2 52.7, 99.8

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 21 80.8 64.6, 96.9

Non-Hispanic 99 82 73.6, 90.3

RACE†

Black 55 87.1 76.3, 97.9

White 56 78.2 67.2, 89.3

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 49 85.1 72.8, 97.4

Black Male 6 100 100, --

White Female 35 80.4 66.5, 94.4

White Male 21 74.6 56.9, 92.2

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            41 84.7 74.1, 95.2

> 1 adult, no children 44 79.1 66.5, 91.7

One adult, child/ren 13 85.7 67, 100

> 1 adult, child/ren 22 83.1 69.6, 96.5

INCOME

Less than $15,000 18 93.2 83.3, 100

$15,000-24,999 17 91.4 81, 100

$25,000-49,999 31 85 73.1, 96.9

$50,000-74,999 15 71.9 41.7, 100

More than $75,000 24 80.4 63.7, 97.1
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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EATING FEWER CALORIES OR LESS FAT BY BMI STATUS

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

Offi  ce of Epidemiology 
Chicago Department of Public Health

A calculated variable. 
“Underweight” is defined as 
a respondent who reported 
trying to lose weight by eating 
fewer calories or eating less 
fat and was identified as 
underweight based on their 
BMI.“Normal weight” is defined 
as a respondent who reported 
trying to lose weight by eating 
fewer calories or eating less fat 
and was identified as normal 
weight based on their BMI. 
“Overweight/obese” is defined 
as a respondent who reported 
trying to lose weight by eating 
fewer calories or eating less 
fat and was identified as 
overweight, obese or morbidly 
obese based on their BMI.

weighted 
percent

UNDERWEIGHT *

NORMAL WEIGHT 18.1

OVERWEIGHT/OBESE 80.5

weighted 
frequency

UNDERWEIGHT *

NORMAL WEIGHT 41,846

OVERWEIGHT/OBESE 186,204

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 119
*Percent and 95% CI suppressed because count 
is 5 or less.

number of overweight, 
obese or morbidly 

obese eating fewer
calories/less fat  

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 96 80.5 71.9, 89.1

GENDER

Female 69 84.4 73.9, 94.8

Male 27 85.7 73.1, 98.3

AGE

18-24 7 100 100, --

25-44 31 81.7 68.1, 95.2

45-64 39 89.7 80.2, 99.3

65+ 19 73.6 47.7, 99.4

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 17 86.9 71.8, 100

Non-Hispanic 79 84.2 74.7, 93.8

RACE†

Black 50 87.1 75, 99.1

White 41 86.6 76.3, 96.8

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 44 84.7 70.8, 98.7

Black Male 6 100 100, -

White Female 22 88.7 75, 100

White Male 19 84.7 69.8, 99.7

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            34 86.7 75.2, 98.3

> 1 adult, no children 35 84.1 70, 98.1

One adult, child/ren 13 91.4 75.1, 100

> 1 adult, child/ren 14 82.9 66.9, 98.8

INCOME

Less than $15,000 16 92.7 82.1, 100

$15,000-24,999 14 93.3 83.6, 100

$25,000-49,999 25 86.5 74, 98.9

$50,000-74,999 11 65.3 28.3, 100

More than $75,000 17 94.2 82.8, 100
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
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ADVICE ABOUT WEIGHT

In the past 12 months, has 
a doctor, nurse or health 
professional given you advice 
about your weight? (B)

weighted 
percent

YES 22.1

NO 77.9

weighted 
frequency

YES 348,313

NO 1,228,196

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 352

number in sample
who have been given 

advice about their 
weight by a health 

professional
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 75 22.1 16.6, 27.6

GENDER

Female 49 23.4 16.4, 30.4

Male 26 20.7 12, 29.4

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 22 20.3 11.1, 29.6

45-64 36 27.5 17.9, 37.1

65+ 12 27.2 12.4, 42.1

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 12 19.9 8.5, 31.3

Non-Hispanic 63 22.7 16.4, 29

RACE†

Black 39 28.7 18.7, 38.6

White 27 16 9.4, 22.6

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 32 34.2 22.6, 45.8

Black Male 7 21.3 4.6, 38

White Female 11 10.7 3.6, 17.8

White Male 16 20.8 10, 31.5

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            23 21.4 12.8, 30

> 1 adult, no children 26 19.8 11.5, 28

One adult, child/ren 8 28.7 11, 46.5

> 1 adult, child/ren 18 25.8 14.3, 37.3

INCOME

Less than $15,000 11 22.4 8.8, 36.1

$15,000-24,999 15 21.4 9.1, 33.7

$25,000-49,999 18 22.4 11.2, 33.6

$50,000-74,999 9 19.3 5.1, 33.5

More than $75,000 9 14.3 4.1, 24.4
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

Offi  ce of Epidemiology 
Chicago Department of Public Health
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ADVISED ABOUT WEIGHT BY BMI STATUS

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

A calculated variable. 
“Underweight” is defined as 
a respondent who reported 
being given advice about their 
weight and was identified 
as underweight based on 
their BMI. “Normal weight” 
is defined as a respondent 
who reported being given 
advice about their weight 
and was identified as normal 
weight based on their 
BMI.“Overweight/obese” is 
defined as a respondent who 
reported being given advice 
about their weight and was 
identified as overweight, obese 
or morbidly obese based on 
their BMI. 

number ofoverweight, 
obese or morbidly

obese advised about 
their weight 

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 63 86.9 78.6, 95.3

GENDER

Female 41 35.6 25, 46.3

Male 22 29.3 16.5, 42.2

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 18 31.6 16.9, 46.3

45-64 32 35.2 21.8, 48.6

65+ 9 36.3 15.9, 56.7

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 11 28.2 11.3, 45

Non-Hispanic 52 33.6 24, 43.3

RACE†

Black 36 38.4 25.6, 51.3

White 21 24.7 13.2, 36.1

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 29 42.1 28, 56.2

Black Male 7 33 9.2, 56.7

White Female 8 19.9 4.6, 35.3

White Male 13 27.4 11.6, 43.2

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            21 31.4 19, 43.8

> 1 adult, no children 20 26.7 14.1, 39.3

One adult, child/ren 7 30.3 10.2, 50.3

> 1 adult, child/ren 15 44.9 26.5, 63.4

INCOME

Less than $15,000 9 26.5 8.6, 44.5

$15,000-24,999 13 43.1 22, 64.1

$25,000-49,999 14 27.3 11.9, 42.6

$50,000-74,999 9 34.3 10.8, 57.9

More than $75,000 8 26.1 7.4, 44.9
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.
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weighted 
percent

UNDERWEIGHT *

NORMAL WEIGHT 11.5

OVERWEIGHT/OBESE 86.9

weighted 
frequency

UNDERWEIGHT *

NORMAL WEIGHT 19,612

OVERWEIGHT/OBESE 148,629

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 74
*Percent and 95% CI suppressed because count 
is 5 or less.



DRINKING FRUIT JUICE

How often do you drink 
fruit juices such as orange, 
grapefruit or tomato?

number in sample who 
drink fruit juice daily

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 260 42.7 37.7, 47.6

GENDER

Female 165 39 33.5, 44.5

Male 95 47.2 38.6, 55.8

AGE

18-24 24 58 41.2, 74.7

25-44 89 34.5 27.8, 41.3

45-64 72 38 28.9, 47.2

65+ 75 61.5 50.4, 72.6

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 30 34 23, 45

Non-Hispanic 230 44.7 39.3, 50.2

RACE†

Black 91 44 35.6, 52.5

White 139 38.6 32.2, 45

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 63 37.6 29.1, 46

Black Male 28 53.1 37.2, 69

White Female 86 39.8 31.8, 47.9

White Male 57 39.7 29.7, 49.8

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            87 41.3 34, 48.7

> 1 adult, no children 90 43.1 35.2, 51

One adult, child/ren 16 38 23, 53

> 1 adult, child/ren 67 43.6 34.3, 52.8

INCOME

Less than $15,000 37 35.7 23.8, 47.7

$15,000-24,999 48 55 43.4, 66.7

$25,000-49,999 65 44.7 34.7, 54.7

$50,000-74,999 33 36.3 23.6, 48.9

More than $75,000 44 34.9 25.3, 44.5
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

weighted 
percent

DAILY 42.7

LESS THAN DAILY 49.3

NEVER 8

weighted 
frequency

DAILY 594,027

LESS THAN DAILY 686,690

NEVER 110,971

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 643

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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EATING FRUIT

Not counting juice, how often 
do you eat fruit?

weighted 
percent

DAILY 41.1

LESS THAN DAILY 56.5

NEVER 2.4

weighted 
frequency

DAILY 572,390

LESS THAN DAILY 786,697

NEVER 33,465

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 644

number in sample
who eat fruit daily

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 295 41.1 36.3, 45.9

GENDER

Female 216 46.3 40.8, 51.9

Male 79 34.6 26.8, 42.5

AGE

18-24 16 39.1 22.1, 56.2

25-44 109 37.8 31.1, 44.6

45-64 94 41.3 32.7, 50

65+ 74 51.4 39.9, 62.8

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 32 33.2 22.2, 44.2

Non-Hispanic 263 43 37.7, 48.2

RACE†

Black 82 32.6 24.9, 40.2

White 177 46.1 39.5, 52.6

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 65 36.6 28.1, 45.2

Black Male 17 26.9 13.4, 40.5

White Female 124 54.3 46.3, 62.3

White Male 54 36.8 27, 46.6

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            104 44.8 37.6, 52.1

> 1 adult, no children 102 38.8 31.5, 46.2

One adult, child/ren 20 45.8 30.6, 61.1

> 1 adult, child/ren 67 41.5 32.3, 50.7

INCOME

Less than $15,000 36 30.7 19.8, 41.7

$15,000-24,999 49 46.8 34.9, 58.7

$25,000-49,999 67 41.8 31.9, 51.8

$50,000-74,999 39 31.7 20.5, 42.9

More than $75,000 64 50.6 40.7, 60.5
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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EATING SALAD

How often do you eat green 
salad? 

weighted 
percent

DAILY 21.6

LESS THAN DAILY 72.7

NEVER 5.7

weighted 
frequency

DAILY 300,187

LESS THAN DAILY 1,012,089

NEVER 79,082

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 645

number in sample who 
eat green salad daily

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 158 21.6 17.8, 25.4

GENDER

Female 114 22.7 18.3, 27.1

Male 44 20.2 13.7, 26.7

AGE

18-24 9 19.4 6.6, 32.3

25-44 49 16 11.2, 20.7

45-64 58 25.6 18.2, 33.1

65+ 41 32.4 21.8, 42.9

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 13 14.6 6.6, 22.7

Non-Hispanic 145 23.2 18.9, 27.5

RACE†

Black 51 19.9 13.7, 26

White 91 22.1 17.1, 27

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 40 21 14.3, 27.7

Black Male 11 18.3 6.8, 29.8

White Female 62 24.1 17.8, 30.4

White Female 29 19.1 11.7, 26.4

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            49 20.6 15, 26.2

> 1 adult, no children 65 24.3 18.1, 30.4

One adult, child/ren 13 27.3 13.9, 40.7

> 1 adult, child/ren 30 17.7 10.7, 24.6

INCOME

Less than $15,000 24 20.6 11.6, 29.7

$15,000-24,999 22 25.1 13.7, 36.6

$25,000-49,999 37 21 13.5, 28.5

$50,000-74,999 22 19.5 10, 28.9

More than $75,000 37 27.5 18.7, 36.3
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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EATING POTATOES AND CARROTS

How often do you eat potatoes 
not including French fries, fried 
potatoes or potato chips? 

weighted 
percent

DAILY 2.9

LESS THAN DAILY 87.2

NEVER 9.8

weighted 
frequency

DAILY 40,758

LESS THAN DAILY 1,207,135

NEVER 136,012

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 642

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

Offi  ce of Epidemiology 
Chicago Department of Public Health

How often do you eat carrots? 

weighted 
percent

DAILY 15.9

LESS THAN DAILY 70.6

NEVER 13.5

weighted 
frequency

DAILY 217,874

LESS THAN DAILY 970,683

NEVER 185,440

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 636
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EATING VEGETABLES

How often do you eat other 
vegetables, not counting 
carrots, potatoes or salad? 

weighted 
percent

DAILY 58.5

LESS THAN DAILY 39.2

NEVER 2.2

weighted 
frequency

DAILY 809,785

LESS THAN DAILY 542,897

NEVER 30,730

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 641

number in sample who 
eat vegetables daily

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 411 58.5 53.5, 63.5

GENDER

Female 293 64.1 58.5, 69.6

Male 118 51.8 43.2, 60.4

AGE

18-24 25 60.2 43.7, 76.8

25-44 173 60.3 53, 67.6

45-64 129 54 44.8, 63.2

65+ 83 59.9 48.6, 71.2

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 36 41.6 29.5, 53.8

Non-Hispanic 375 62.5 57, 68

RACE†

Black 133 51.3 42.9, 59.8

White 244 67.9 61.7, 74.1

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 111 62 53.3, 70.7

Black Male 22 36.6 21.4, 51.8

White Female 157 70.2 62.7, 77.8

White Male 88 63.9 53.9, 73.9

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            142 63.6 56.3, 70.8

> 1 adult, no children 152 63.5 55.6, 71.5

One adult, child/ren 32 66.3 51.8, 80.8

> 1 adult, child/ren 83 48 38.7, 57.3

INCOME

Less than $15,000 45 46.4 32.7, 60.1

$15,000-24,999 58 54.7 42.6, 66.8

$25,000-49,999 106 64.1 54.6, 73.6

$50,000-74,999 54 51.2 37.9, 64.5

More than $75,000 99 73.1 64.1, 82.1
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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ANY EXERCISE

During the past month, other 
than your regular job, did you 
participate in any physcial 
activities or exercises such 
as running, calisthenics, golf, 
gardening, or walking for 
exercise?

weighted 
percent

YES 70.7

NO 29.3

weighted 
frequency

YES 998,339

NO 414,573

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 657

number in sample
who have no leisure 

time physical activity
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 188 29.3 24.9, 33.8

GENDER

Female 134 30.6 25.5, 35.7

Male 54 27.8 20.1, 35.6

AGE

18-24 9 23.8 8.7, 39

25-44 66 25.9 19.4, 32.4

45-64 65 32.8 24.5, 41

65+ 48 38.3 27.5, 49

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 32 40.3 28, 52.5

Non-Hispanic 156 26.8 22.2, 31.4

RACE†

Black 90 31.1 24.2, 38

White 78 25.9 19.3, 32.4

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 74 39.4 31, 47.7

Black Male 16 19.6 9.5, 29.7

White Female 48 22.7 15.9, 29.6

White Male 31 29.8 18.7, 40.9

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            61 27.3 20.9, 33.7 

> 1 adult, no children 64 28.5 21.3, 35.7

One adult, child/ren 17 37.1 22.7, 51.5

> 1 adult, child/ren 46 30.7 22.3, 39.2

INCOME

Less than $15,000 43 46.4 33.2, 59.6

$15,000-24,999 41 42.6 30.8, 54.5

$25,000-49,999 48 30.8 21.5, 40

$50,000-74,999 20 20.7 10.7, 30.7

More than $75,000 12 9.9 3.5, 16.4
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
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Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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ENOUGH EXERCISE

Do you think you get enough 
exercise?

weighted 
percent

YES 43.4

NO 56.6

weighted 
frequency

YES 599,398

NO 780,913

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 640

number in sample 
who think they don’t 

get enough exercise
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 366 56.6 51.7, 61.5

GENDER

Female 255 59.3 53.8, 64.8

Male 111 53.2 44.5, 61.8

AGE

18-24 24 55 38, 72

25-44 154 57 49.8, 64.1

45-64 129 58.2 49.1, 67.3

65+ 58 54 42.9, 65.2

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 51 53.1 41, 65.2

Non-Hispanic 315 57.4 52, 62.7

RACE†

Black 142 60.4 52, 68.9

White 194 55.5 49, 62.1

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 57 68.1 60.4, 75.9

Black Male 24 49 32.3, 65.6

White Female 94 55.2 47.1, 63.3

White Male 66 55.4 45, 65.7

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            112 51.2 41.3, 56.2 

> 1 adult, no children 126 54.4 46.5, 62.3

One adult, child/ren 31 68.6 54.3, 83

> 1 adult, child/ren 96 60.8 51.9, 69.7

INCOME

Less than $15,000 53 56.6 42.9, 70.2

$15,000-24,999 57 60.3 48.8, 71.9

$25,000-49,999 102 62.9 53.5, 72.3

$50,000-74,999 55 58.7 45.8, 71.6

More than $75,000 69 52.9 43, 62.8
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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MODERATE ACTIVITY

Moderate activity causes small 
increases in breathing or heart 
rate. Now, thinking about the 
moderate activites you do 
when you are not working (if 
employed) in a usual week, 
do you do moderate activities 
for at least 10 minutes at a 
time, such as brisk walking, 
bicycling, vacuuming, 
gardening or anything else 
that causes some increase in 
breathing or heart rate?

weighted 
percent

YES 78.3

NO 21.7

weighted 
frequency

YES 1,091,931

NO 302,165

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 648

number in sample who do 
no moderate activities

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 136 21.7 17.4, 26

GENDER

Female 89 19.2 15, 23.4

Male 47 24.7 16.8, 32.7

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 42 14.8 9.7, 19.9

45-64 42 23.4 14.7, 32.1

65+ 47 44 32.7, 55.3

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 13 13.5 4.8, 22.1

Non-Hispanic 123 23.6 18.8, 28.4

RACE†

Black 71 30.7 22.9, 38.5

White 56 15.3 10.3, 20.3

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 54 29.1 21.4, 36.7

Black Male 17 33 17.6, 48.4

White Female 29 11.4 6.9, 15.9

White Male 27 18.8 10.1, 27.5

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            47 24.6 18, 31.2 

> 1 adult, no children 49 22.7 15.7, 29.6

One adult, child/ren 13 28.1 14.7, 41.5

> 1 adult, child/ren 27 18.2 10.4, 25.9

INCOME

Less than $15,000 29 31.3 18.8, 43.8

$15,000-24,999 30 31.7 20, 43.4

$25,000-49,999 24 15.1 8.2, 22.1

$50,000-74,999 15 16.1 6.5, 25.7

More than $75,000 15 11 4.9, 17
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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WEEKLY MODERATE ACTIVITY FREQUENCY

How many days per week do 
you do these moderate activites 
for at least 10 minutes at time?

For respondents who do at least 10 
minutes per week of moderate activiy.

weighted 
percent

LESS THAN 5 DAYS 45.4

5 OR MORE DAYS 54.6

weighted 
frequency

LESS THAN 5 DAYS 495,671

5 OR MORE DAYS 595,671

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 511

exercisers who do 
moderate activity  

less than  days a week
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 223 45.4 40, 50.9

GENDER

Female 150 42 35.9, 48.2

Male 73 49.9 40.3, 59.5

AGE

18-24 13 33.7 16.1, 51.2

25-44 94 45.8 37.8, 53.7

45-64 78 48.7 39.3, 58.2

65+ 37 51.7 38, 65.3

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 36 44.7 32, 57.4

Non-Hispanic 187 45.6 39.6, 51.6

RACE†

Black 82 51.4 41.6, 61.2

White 112 39.3 32.2, 46.3

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 63 49.2 38.9, 59.6

Black Male 19 54.7 36, 73.4

White Female 69 36.4 28.1, 44.7

White Male 46 45.1 33.6, 56.6

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            68 43.7 35.4, 52 

> 1 adult, no children 76 41.4 32.8, 50

One adult, child/ren 17 51.9 34.1, 69.7

> 1 adult, child/ren 60 50.4 40.4, 60.4

INCOME

Less than $15,000 31 46.6 30.6, 62.5

$15,000-24,999 34 50.5 36.8, 64.2

$25,000-49,999 58 46.3 35.4, 57.2

$50,000-74,999 35 52.4 38.2, 66.6

More than $75,000 44 37.3 27.3, 47.3
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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DAILY MODERATE ACTIVITY DURATION

On days when you do moderate 
activites for at least 10 minutes 
at a time, how much total time 
per day do you spend doing 
these activities?

For respondents who do at least 10 
minutes per week of moderate activiy.

weighted 
percent

LESS THAN 30 MIN. 28.9

30 MIN. OR MORE 71.1

weighted 
frequency

LESS THAN 30 MIN. 307,170

30 MIN. OR MORE 755,015

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 498

exercisers who do
moderate activity less 

than  minutes per day
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 153 28.9 24.1, 33.7

GENDER

Female 102 29.6 23.9, 35.2

Male 51 28.1 19.7, 36.4

AGE

18-24 7 14.2 3.2, 25.3

25-44 73 32.7 25.3, 40.1

45-64 55 32.3 23.6, 41

65+ 18 22.9 11.7, 34.2

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 28 36 23.3, 48.7

Non-Hispanic 125 27 22, 32

RACE†

Black 47 29 20.3, 37.6

White 90 29.6 23.2, 36

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 37 32.6 22.6, 42.5

Black Male 10 23.6 8.5, 38.7

White Female 54 28.6 21.1, 36.1

White Male 37 30.4 19.9, 40.9

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            55 34.3 26.4, 42.3 

> 1 adult, no children 55 30.4 22.4, 38.4

One adult, child/ren 7 23.4 7.9, 38.8

> 1 adult, child/ren 36 25.3 17.1, 33.5

INCOME

Less than $15,000 18 31.5 15.6, 47.4

$15,000-24,999 27 37.1 23.9, 50.3

$25,000-49,999 40 25.5 17.2, 33.9

$50,000-74,999 21 25.8 13.6, 37.9

More than $75,000 32 27.7 18.3, 37.2
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

84 Health Index Series Vol XVI No III

Offi  ce of Epidemiology 
Chicago Department of Public Health



MODERATE ACTIVITY CRITERIA

A calculated variable. 
“Meets criteria” is defined as 
respondents who reported 
moderate physical activity for 
30 or more minutes per day, 
five or more days per week. 
“Does not meet criteria” is 
defined as respondents who 
reported either no moderate 
physical activity or less than 
30 minutes or more per day, 
five or more days per week of 
moderate physical activity. 

weighted 
percent

MEETS CRITERIA 30.4

DOES NOT MEET 
CRITERIA 69.6

weighted 
frequency

MEETS CRITERIA 417,586

DOES NOT MEET 
CRITERIA 954,435

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 639

number in sample
who do not meet 

moderate physical 
activity criteria

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 438 69.6 65.2, 74

GENDER

Female 293 67 61.7, 72.3

Male 145 72.8 65.6, 79.9

AGE

18-24 21 51 33.5, 68.6

25-44 174 68.1 61.7, 74.5

45-64 148 73.9 66.6, 81.2

65+ 94 81.9 74.1, 89.6

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 62 69.6 58.8, 80.4

Non-Hispanic 376 69.6 64.8, 74.3

RACE†

Black 176 77.4 70.7, 84.1

White 218 62.7 56.4, 69

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 138 80.3 73.7, 86.9

Black Male 38 73.4 60, 86.7

White Female 128 57.6 49.5, 65.8

White Male 93 69.3 60.2, 78.4

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            145 71 64.4, 77.5 

> 1 adult, no children 153 68.3 61.2, 75.4

One adult, child/ren 32 69.8 56.1, 83.5

> 1 adult, child/ren 106 70.4 62.3, 78.5

INCOME

Less than $15,000 68 76.9 65.6, 88.3

$15,000-24,999 78 78.9 69.6, 88.3

$25,000-49,999 100 65.1 56, 74.3

$50,000-74,999 59 67.5 55.9, 79.2

More than $75,000 78 59.3 49.5, 69.1
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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VIGOROUS ACTIVITY

Vigorous activity causes large 
increases in breathing or heart 
rate. Now, thinking about 
the vigorous activites you do 
when you are not working (if 
employed) in a usual week, do 
you do moderate activities for 
at least 10 minutes at a time, 
such as running, aerobics, 
heavy yard work or anything 
else that causes large increases 
in breathing or heart rate?

weighted 
percent

YES 43.4

NO 56.6

weighted 
frequency

YES 604,149

NO 787,811

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 647

number in sample who do 
no vigorous activities

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 386 56.6 51.7, 61.5

GENDER

Female 275 61.3 55.9, 66.7

Male 111 50.7 42.1, 59.4

AGE

18-24 22 46.2 29.3, 63.1

25-44 117 43.5 36.3, 50.7

45-64 145 68.1 59.9, 76.3

65+ 102 84.1 76.2, 91.9

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 57 61.4 49.7, 73.2

Non-Hispanic 329 55.5 50.1, 60.9

RACE†

Black 163 65.3 57, 73.7

White 188 50.1 43.4, 56.7

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 127 71 63.2, 78.7

Black Male 36 57.2 40.8, 73.5

White Female 122 53.8 45.8, 61.9

White Male 67 45.1 34.5, 55.6

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            138 64.5 57.5, 71.5 

> 1 adult, no children 133 55.3 47.4, 63.1

One adult, child/ren 29 60.9 45.9, 75.9

> 1 adult, child/ren 85 53.9 44.6, 63.2

INCOME

Less than $15,000 76 88.6 81.9, 95.2

$15,000-24,999 69 65.1 53.9, 76.3

$25,000-49,999 91 52.3 42.3, 62.3

$50,000-74,999 52 54 40.7, 67.3

More than $75,000 49 34.2 24.9, 43.5
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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WEEKLY VIGOROUS ACTIVITY FREQUENCY

How many days per week do 
you do these vigorous activites 
for at least 10 minutes at time?

For respondents who do at least 10 
minutes per week of vigorous activiy.

weighted 
percent

LESS THAN 3 DAYS 37.5

3 OR MORE DAYS 62.5

weighted 
frequency

LESS THAN 3 DAYS 226,274

3 OR MORE DAYS 376,944

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 260

exercisers who do
vigorous activity

less than  days a week
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 96 37.5 29.9, 45.1

GENDER

Female 66 38.3 29.6, 47.1

Male 30 36.7 24.2, 49.2

AGE

18-24 7 36.7 13, 60.4

25-44 58 36.2 26.8, 45.7

45-64 23 39.9 24.3, 55.6

65+ 8 47.3 19.5, 75

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 12 39.7 20, 59.4

Non-Hispanic 84 37.1 28.8, 45.3

RACE†

Black 27 37.7 22.6, 52.8

White 57 36.6 27.1, 46.1

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 20 35.6 21.3, 49.9

Black Male 7 39.7 13.5, 66

White Female 36 35.7 24.1, 47.3

White Male 22 38.4 23.9, 52.9

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            26 32.9 21.6, 44.2 

> 1 adult, no children 34 70 30.5, 59.6

One adult, child/ren 11 42.7 47.3, 92.6

> 1 adult, child/ren 25 29.5 17.4, 41.5

INCOME

Less than $15,000 * * *

$15,000-24,999 15 45.1 25.2, 65.1

$25,000-49,999 28 40.7 25.2, 56.2

$50,000-74,999 14 38.4 17.5, 59.2

More than $75,000 24 25.8 15.8, 35.8
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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DAILY VIGOROUS ACTIVITY DURATION

On days when you do vigorous 
activites for at least 10 minutes 
at a time, how much total time 
per day do you spend doing 
these activities?

For respondents who do at least 10 
minutes per week of vigorous activiy.

weighted 
percent

LESS THAN 20 MIN. 14.7

20 MIN. OR MORE 85.3

weighted 
frequency

LESS THAN 20 MIN. 87,641

20 MIN. OR MORE 508,836

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 258

exercisers who do
vigorous activity less 

than  minutes per day
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 24 14.7 7.8, 21.6

GENDER

Female 13 10.2 4.1, 16.3

Male 11 19 7, 31

AGE

18-24 * * *

25-44 11 11 3.2, 18.8

45-64 7 9.3 1.1, 17.5

65+ * * *

ETHNICITY

Hispanic * * *

Non-Hispanic 19 14.4 6.5, 22.3

RACE†

Black 10 22.8 7.3, 38.4

White 11 9.4 2.3, 16.5

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 6 12.6 2.5, 22.7

Black Male * * *

White Female * * *

White Male 7 14.2 2.1, 26.2

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            * * * 

> 1 adult, no children 9 12.4 3.5, 21.4

One adult, child/ren * * *

> 1 adult, child/ren 9 21.9 7.2, 36.5

INCOME

Less than $15,000 * * *

$15,000-24,999 * * *

$25,000-49,999 10 23.4 7.4, 39.4

$50,000-74,999 * * *

More than $75,000 * * *
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.
*Count, percent and 95% CI suppressed because count is 5 or less.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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VIGOROUS ACTIVITY CRITERIA

A calculated variable. 
“Meets criteria” is defined as 
respondents who reported 
vigorous physical activity for 20 
or more minutes per day, three 
or more days per week. “Does 
not meet criteria” is defined 
as respondents who reported 
either no vigorous physical 
activity or less than 20 minutes 
or more per day, three or more 
days per week of vigorous 
physical activity.

weighted 
percent

MEETS CRITERIA 23.4

DOES NOT MEET 
CRITERIA 76.6

weighted 
frequency

MEETS CRITERIA 323,755

DOES NOT MEET 
CRITERIA 1,060,533

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 644

number in sample
who do not meet 

vigorous activity 
criteria

weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 494 76.6 72.7, 80.6

GENDER

Female 346 78 73.3, 82.7

Male 148 74.9 68.1, 81.6

AGE

18-24 31 76.9 62.9, 90.9

25-44 181 68.2 61.7, 74.6

45-64 171 81.5 75, 87.9

65+ 111 92.9 88, 97.7

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 71 80.3 70.9, 89.6

Non-Hispanic 423 75.8 71.4, 80.1

RACE†

Black 196 85.1 79.4, 90.7

White 251 70 64.1, 75.9

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 150 84.2 77.6, 90.7

Black Male 46 86.4 76.5, 96.3

White Female 160 71 63.5, 78.5

White Male 93 68.8 59.6, 78

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            166 77 70.7, 83.4 

> 1 adult, no children 170 75.7 69.4, 82.1

One adult, child/ren 41 91.2 83, 99.5

> 1 adult, child/ren 116 76 68.6, 83.4

INCOME

Less than $15,000 82 94.2 89.4, 98.9

$15,000-24,999 84 81 71.8, 90.2

$25,000-49,999 124 77.5 69.6, 85.5

$50,000-74,999 68 77.4 67.9, 86.8

More than $75,000 74 52.4 42.5, 62.3
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.
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REGULAR & SUSTAINED PHYSICAL ACTIVITY

A calculated variable. “Meets/
exceeds standard” is defined 
as respondents who reported 
moderate physical activity for 
at least 30 or more minutes per 
day, five or more days per week 
OR vigorous physical activity 
for at least 20 or more minutes 
per day, three or more days per 
week.”Does not meet standard” 
is defined as respondents who 
reported neither moderate nor 
vigorous physical activity, or 
reported moderate physical 
activity for less than 30 or more 
minutes per day, five or more 
days per week OR vigorous 
physical activity for less than 20 
or more minutes per day, three 
or more days per week.

number in sample
who do not meet

regular & sustained
physical activity

standard
weighted 
percent  ci

TOTAL 387 60.4 55.7, 65.1

GENDER

Female 267 58.8 53.3, 64.3

Male 120 62.5 54.6, 70.4

AGE

18-24 19 47.3 30, 64.5

25-44 144 55.9 48.9, 62.9

45-64 131 63.7 55.5, 71.9

65+ 93 79.5 71.5, 87.5

ETHNICITY

Hispanic 55 59.9 48.3, 71.6

Non-Hispanic 332 60.5 55.4, 65.6

RACE†

Black 164 71 63.8, 78.2

White 188 53.1 46.5, 59.7

RACE†\SEX

Black Female 129 71.9 64.1, 79.6

Black Male 35 69.7 56, 83.3

White Female 114 49.6 41.6, 57.6

White Male 76 57.2 47, 67.3

HOUSEHOLD TYPE

One adult, no children            129 60.5 53.3, 67.7 

> 1 adult, no children 135 60.6 53.2, 68

One adult, child/ren 32 69.8 56.1, 83.5

> 1 adult, child/ren 90 59 50.1, 67.9

INCOME

Less than $15,000 24 73.2 61.5, 84.9

$15,000-24,999 30 67.3 56.3, 78.4

$25,000-49,999 66 58.8 49.2, 68.3

$50,000-74,999 44 58.5 46, 71

More than $75,000 76 39.8 30.2, 49.4
†Includes Hispanic and non-Hispanic persons.

Note: If a question is followed with an (A) or (B), it was only on that particular form of the questionnaire. If a question 
is not marked with an (A) or (B), it was asked on both forms of the survey. If a skip pattern is not mentioned following 
a question, it was asked of all participants.

weighted 
percent

MEETS/EXCEEDS 
STANDARD 39.6

DOES NOT MEET 
STANDARD 60.4

weighted 
frequency

MEETS/EXCEEDS 
STANDARD 553,247

DOES NOT MEET 
STANDARD 844,065

TOTAL IN SAMPLE 649
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